
From: Roe, Dilan, Env. Health
To: Soo, Kit, Env. Health
Subject: FW: RO 357 - Snow Cleaners - 2678 Coolidge Ave, Oakland - Sampling Schedule
Date: Wednesday, July 27, 2016 3:22:05 PM

 
 

From: PDKing0000@aol.com [mailto:PDKing0000@aol.com] 
Sent: Monday, April 25, 2016 6:54 PM
To: Roe, Dilan, Env. Health <Dilan.Roe@acgov.org>
Subject: RO 357 - Snow Cleaners - 2678 Coolidge Ave, Oakland - Sampling Schedule
 
Hi Dilan,

We are presently scheduled to collect crawl space air samples at locations identified in the most recent
ACEH correspondence of 1/20/16 for completion and submittal of a report by 5/10/16 in accordance with
the 1/20/16 ACEH letter.
 
We restarted the groundwater extraction system at the site on 2/1/16 and have been extracting
groundwater on a continuous basis since April 11, 2016.
 
We restarted the soil vapor extraction system at the site on 4/6/16 and the SVE system has been
operating continuously since 4/11/16. 
 
Groundwater and soil vapor are presently extracted from one dual phase well designated as DP1.
 
Monitoring of vacuum at wells that are located in the vicinity of the one extracting well indicates that
although vacuum is not uniformly distributed in the vicinity of the extracting location, a very good vacuum
(greater than 3 inches of water column) is consistently measured at a distance of approximately 20 feet
from the extracting well, and that similarly a vacuum of approximately 1 inch of water column is
consistently measured at a distance of at least approximately 42 feet from the extracting location. 
 
The DTSC identifies a vacuum of 0.014 inches of water column (4 Pascals) as the conservative California
default value for building depressurization (see DTSC VIG Appendix D Indoor-Outdoor Pressure
Differential section), which indicates evidence of adequate vacuum influence for vapor intrusion concerns.
 
Please let me know if you have any questions or need any additional information.

Thank you!

Paul
 
Paul H. King
Professional Geologist

P&D Environmental, Inc.
55 Santa Clara Avenue, Suite 240
Oakland, CA 94610

(510) 658-6916 telephone
(510) 834-0152 facsimile
(510) 387-6834 cellular
Paul.King@pdenviro.com

mailto:/O=ALCOEXCH/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP (FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=DROE
mailto:Kit.Soo@acgov.org
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From: Roe, Dilan, Env. Health
To: Soo, Kit, Env. Health
Subject: FW: FW: Snow Cleaners, Oakland, Case RO0000357, USTCF Claim 16147 Request for...
Date: Wednesday, July 27, 2016 3:23:13 PM
Attachments: DIR_L_2016-01-20.pdf

0298.L70.pdf
0298.R19.pdf

 
 

From: PDKing0000@aol.com [mailto:PDKing0000@aol.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, May 18, 2016 7:45 AM
To: Roe, Dilan, Env. Health <Dilan.Roe@acgov.org>
Subject: Re: FW: Snow Cleaners, Oakland, Case RO0000357, USTCF Claim 16147 Request for...
 
Hi Dilan,
 
From 2/3/16 through 4/31/16 we removed about 8 liters of floating product Stoddard solvent from well
DP3. 
 
On 5/3/16 we removed 6.5 liters of floating product Stoddard solvent from well DP3, with a total of about
18 liters of floating product Stoddard solvent removed from well DP3 to date in May 2016.
 
This information will be provided in the upcoming Remediation Progress Report that is due 7/30/16 (see
attached 1/20/16 agency directive).
 
********************
 
I have attached a pdf copy of the 5/9/16 crawl space air report for the site that I uploaded 5/12/16.  The
crawl space air risk and hazard are summarized in Table 2C. 
 
Risk ranges from 12.4 to 14 per million, with 99.97% of the risk from petroleum (benzene and
naphthalene, see Table 2A) and 98.5% of the hazard from petroleum (see Table 2B), with almost all of
the hazard being from TPH Stoddard solvent.  Hazard for all samples ranged from 14 to 37, with one
property where no HVOCs were detected having a hazard of 37 to 43.
 
If we did not have HVOCs at this site we would be cleaning it up because of petroleum.  We have a
petroleum problem that is tainted by HVOCs. 
 
During recent air testing associated with re-starting and initial operation of the SVE system in 2016 I have
not observed the elevated HVOC and methane concentrations from well DP1 that were observed in 2014.
 
***********************
 
You will find attached a pdf copy of the April 16, 2012 P&D Environmental, Inc. Petroleum and HVOC
Mass Evaluation letter (document 0298.L70.pdf) that was provided to Dave Charter at the UST Fund
showing that 99.56 % of the mass associated with environmental investigation and cleanup at the subject
site is TPH.
 
The report referenced in the April 16, 2012 letter is P&D's 8/19/2009 Subsurface Investigation Report
(document 0298.R6).
 
Based on this information, the Fund determined that the work is eligible for Fund reimbursement and paid
Reimbursement Requests # 11, 12, 13 and 14.
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 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES 
 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 
 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
 (510) 567-6700
 FAX (510) 337-9335


 
January 20, 2016 
 
Mr. Harold Turner (Sent via E-mail to snowcleaners@sbcglobal.net) 
Snow Cleaners, Inc.  
38 Sonora Street W  
Stockton, CA  95203 
 
Subject:  Case File Review for Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000357 and GeoTracker Global ID T0600101294, 
Snow Cleaners, 2678 Coolidge Avenue, Oakland  94601 
 
Dear Mr. Turner: 
 
Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the fuel leak case file for the above-
referenced site including the report entitled, “Remediation Progress Report and Groundwater Monitoring 
and Sampling report (July 2013 through December 2015),” dated January 18, 2016 (Report) and prepared 
by P&D Environmental, Inc.  The Report documents remediation progress and sampling of four 
groundwater monitoring wells.   Based on the results, the Report recommends: 


 
 Collection of groundwater samples on an annual basis. 
 Analysis of future groundwater samples for dissolved gases, including carbon dioxide and 


hydrogen for trend analysis.  
 Resume groundwater extraction at well DP1 in accordance with EBMUD permit requirements. 
 Replacement of the System 1 GAC in vessels A1 and A2. 
 Resume vapor extraction at well DP1. 
 Evaluation of refrigeration of extracted vapors as a method to reduce carbon consumption. 
 Evaluation of site conditions to identify conditions that are inhibiting Dhc population growth. 
 Evaluation of alternate electron donors such as lactate. 


 
 
We concur with these recommendations and request that you resume vapor extraction as soon as possible 
but no later than February 23, 2016.  Please provide notification to ACEH when vapor extraction has been 
resumed.  We also request that you collect crawl space samples from previous crawl space sample 
locations CS1, CS2, and CS3, and concurrently collect an ambient air sample.  Please follow the sampling 
protocols established in the “Subsurface Investigation Work Plan (SG19-SG23, B33-38),” dated November 
24, 2009 and present the results in a “Crawl Space and Ambient Air Sampling Report,” no later than May 
10, 2016. 
 
 
  


ALAMEDA COUNTY 
HEALTH CARE SERVICES 
                                              AGENCY
                          ALEX BRISCOE, Director 







Harold Turner 
RO0000357          
January 20, 2016 
Page 2 
 
 


 


TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST 
 
Please upload technical reports to the ACEH ftp site (Attention: Jerry Wickham), and to the State Water 
Resources Control Board’s GeoTracker website according to the following schedule and file-naming 
convention: 
 


 February 23, 2016 – Notification that soil vapor extraction has been resumed (via email to case 
worker) 


 
 May 10, 2016 – Crawl Space and Ambient Air Sampling Report 


File to be named:  SWI_R_yyyy-mm-dd RO357 
 


 July 30, 2016 – Remediation Progress Report 
File to be named:  REM_R_yyyy-mm-dd RO357 
 
 


These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section 25296.10.  23 
CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the responsibilities of a responsible party 
in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum UST system, and require your compliance with 
this request. 
 
I will be retiring from ACEH on January 22, 2016 and Ms. Dilan Roe will be the case worker responsible for 
this case after January 22, 2016.  Therefore, if you have any questions in the future regarding this case, 
please call Dilan Roe (510) 567-6767 or send her an electronic mail message at dilan.roe@acgov.org.   
Case files can be reviewed online at the following website: http://www.acgov.org/aceh/index.htm. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Jerry Wickham, California PG 3766, CEG 1177, and CHG 297 
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist 
 
 
Attachment:  Responsible Party(ies) Legal Requirements/Obligations 
 
Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions 
 
cc:   Paul King, P & D Environmental, 55 Santa Clara Avenue, Suite 240, Oakland, CA  94610 


(Sent via E-mail to PDKing0000@aol.com)  
 
Steve Carmack, P & D Environmental, 55 Santa Clara Avenue, Suite 240, Oakland, CA  94610 
(Sent via E-mail to steven.carmack@pdenviro.com)  


 
Dilan Roe, ACEH (Sent via E-mail to: dilan.roe@acgov.org) 
Jerry Wickham, ACEH (Sent via E-mail to: jerry.wickham@acgov.org) 
GeoTracker, e-File 







Attachment 1 
 


Responsible Party(ies) Legal Requirements / Obligations 


 


REPORT REQUESTS 


These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section 25296.10.  23 CCR 
Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the responsibilities of a responsible party in response 
to an unauthorized release from a petroleum UST system, and require your compliance with this request. 


ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS 


ACEH’s Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require submission of reports in electronic 
form.  The electronic copy replaces paper copies and is expected to be used for all public information requests, 
regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities.  Instructions for submission of electronic documents to 
the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program FTP site are provided on the attached “Electronic 
Report Upload Instructions.”  Submission of reports to the Alameda County FTP site is an addition to existing 
requirements for electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) 
GeoTracker website.  In September 2004, the SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of 
information for all groundwater cleanup programs.  For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from 
underground storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations of 
monitoring wells, and other data to the GeoTracker database over the Internet.  Beginning July 1, 2005, these 
same reporting requirements were added to Spills, Leaks, Investigations, and Cleanup (SLIC) sites.  Beginning July 
1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all reports for all sites is required in GeoTracker (in PDF format).  
Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on these requirements 
(http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/water_issues/programs/ust/electronic_submittal/). 


PERJURY STATEMENT 


All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be accompanied by a cover 
letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:  "I declare, under penalty of perjury, that 
the information and/or recommendations contained in the attached document or report is true and correct to the 
best of my knowledge."  This letter must be signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company.  
Please include a cover letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted 
for this fuel leak case. 


PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS 


The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that work plans and 
technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering evaluations and/or judgments be performed 
under the direction of an appropriately registered or certified professional.  For your submittal to be considered a 
valid technical report, you are to present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by 
an appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature, and statement of 
professional certification.  Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted for this fuel leak case meet this 
requirement. 


UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND 


Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your becoming ineligible 
to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse 
you for the cost of cleanup. 


AGENCY OVERSIGHT 


If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested, we will consider 
referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including the County District Attorney, for 
possible enforcement actions.  California Health and Safety Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement 
including administrative action or monetary penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation. 


 



http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/water_issues/programs/ust/electronic_submittal/report_rqmts.shtml
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Alameda County Environmental Cleanup 
Oversight Programs 


(LOP and SLIC) 


REVISION DATE: May 15, 2014 


ISSUE DATE: July 5, 2005 


PREVIOUS REVISIONS: October 31, 2005; 
December 16, 2005; March 27, 2009; July 8, 2010, 
July 25, 2010 


SECTION: Miscellaneous Administrative Topics & Procedures SUBJECT: Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions 


 
The Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require submission of all reports in 
electronic form to the county’s ftp site.  Paper copies of reports will no longer be accepted.  The electronic copy replaces the 
paper copy and will be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. 
 
REQUIREMENTS  
 


 Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail. 
 Entire report including cover letter must be submitted to the ftp site as a single portable document format (PDF) 


with no password protection.  
 It is preferable that reports be converted to PDF format from their original format, (e.g., Microsoft Word) rather than 


scanned. 
 Signature pages and perjury statements must be included and have either original or electronic signature. 
 Do not password protect the document. Once indexed and inserted into the correct electronic case file, the 


document will be secured in compliance with the County’s current security standards and a password. Documents 
with password protection will not be accepted. 


 Each page in the PDF document should be rotated in the direction that will make it easiest to read on a computer 
monitor. 


 Reports must be named and saved using the following naming convention: 
 
RO#_Report Name_Year-Month-Date (e.g., RO#5555_WorkPlan_2005-06-14)  


 
Submission Instructions 
 
1) Obtain User Name and Password 


a) Contact the Alameda County Environmental Health Department to obtain a User Name and Password to upload 
files to the ftp site. 


i) Send an e-mail to deh.loptoxic@acgov.org 
b) In the subject line of your request, be sure to include “ftp PASSWORD REQUEST” and in the body of your 


request, include the Contact Information, Site Addresses, and the Case Numbers (RO# available in 
Geotracker) you will be posting for. 


 
2) Upload Files to the ftp Site  


a) Using Internet Explorer (IE4+), go to ftp://alcoftp1.acgov.org 
(i) Note: Netscape, Safari, and Firefox browsers will not open the FTP site as they are NOT being 


supported at this time.  
b) Click on Page located on the Command bar on upper right side of window, and then scroll down to Open FTP 


Site in Windows Explorer.  
c) Enter your User Name and Password. (Note: Both are Case Sensitive.) 
d) Open “My Computer” on your computer and navigate to the file(s) you wish to upload to the ftp site.  
e) With both “My Computer” and the ftp site open in separate windows, drag and drop the file(s) from “My 


Computer” to the ftp window. 
 


3) Send E-mail Notifications to the Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs  
a) Send email to deh.loptoxic@acgov.org notify us that you have placed a report on our ftp site.  
b) Copy your Caseworker on the e-mail.  Your Caseworker’s e-mail address is the entire first name then a period 


and entire last name @acgov.org.  (e.g., firstname.lastname@acgov.org)  
c) The subject line of the e-mail must start with the RO# followed by Report Upload.  (e.g., Subject: RO1234 


Report Upload)  If site is a new case without an RO#, use the street address instead. 
d) If your document meets the above requirements and you follow the submission instructions, you will receive a 


notification by email indicating that your document was successfully uploaded to the ftp site.  
 
 



mailto:deh.loptoxic@acgov.org

ftp://alcoftp1.acgov.org/
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P&D ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. 
55 Santa Clara Avenue, Suite 240 


Oakland, CA 94610 
(510) 658-6916 


 
April 16, 2012 
Letter 0298.L70 
 
State Water Resources Control Board 
Division of Financial Assistance 
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund 
1001 I Street, 17th Floor 
P.O. Box 944212 
Sacramento, CA 94244-2120 
 
SUBJECT: PETROLEUM AND HVOC MASS EVALUATION 
  Claim # 16147 
  Snow Cleaners, Inc. 
  2678 Coolidge Avenue 
  Oakland, CA 
 
Dear Mr. Charter,  
 
P&D Environmental, Inc. (P&D) performed an evaluation of the contaminant mass detected in 
soil and groundwater for the subject site in an effort to provide an estimation of the relative 
amounts of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Stoddard solvent and Halogenated Volatile 
Organic Compounds (HVOCs) for the subject site.  The HVOCs evaluated were  
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) and the associated decomposition products Trichloroethene (TCE), cis-
1,2-Dichloroethene (cis-1,2-DCE), and vinyl chloride.   
 
The mass for each contaminant in soil was calculated using the figures and geologic cross-
sections with isoconcentration contours provided in P&D’s Subsurface Investigation Report 
(0298.R6). 
 
The area was determined by using geologic cross-sections.  The scales on the bottom right hand 
corners of cross-section sections C-C’, D-D’, E-E’, F-F’ and G-G’ in Figures 12-31 in P&D’s 
Subsurface Investigation Report were used to calculate the area encompassed by the 
isoconcentration contours.   The area was calculated by tracing the outline of the contour on 
graph paper where the dimension of each square was known to be one square foot.  The outline 
of the contour determined the squares being encompassed by each contour, these squares were 
counted and multiplied by one square foot (area of each square) to determine the contour area.  
The calculated area for each of the cross-sections C-C’, D-D’, E-E’, F-F’ and G-G’ are provided 
in Tables 1A, 1B, 1C, 1D, and 1E, respectively. 
  
The thickness was determined from the geologic cross-sections and these estimated thicknesses 
for each of the cross-sections C-C’, D-D’, E-E’, F-F’ and G-G’ are provided in Tables 1A, 1B, 
1C, 1D, and 1E, respectively. 
 
The volume was converted to cubic centimeters using 1ft3 = 28316.8 cm3 as the conversion 
factor.   
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A bulk density of 1.49 grams per cubic centimeter was used to convert the volume into a mass. 
 
The average concentration was determined by calculating the average of the concentrations 
present in each isoconcentration contour for each contaminant in a cross-section.  
 
The values used for calculating the mass and the resulting mass of each contaminant in soil for 
each of cross-sections C-C’, D-D’, E-E’, F-F’ and G-G’ are provided in Tables 1A, 1B, 1C, 1D, 
and 1E, respectively. 
 
Similar methods were used to calculate the contaminant mass in groundwater, as follows. 
 
The area was determined by using Figures 32, 33, 35, 36, 37 and 38 in P&D’s Subsurface 
Investigation Report using the scale at the bottom right hand corner of each figure.  The area was 
calculated by tracing the outline of the contour on graph paper where the dimension of each 
square was known to be one square foot.  The outline of the contour determined the squares 
being encompassed by each contour, these squares were counted and multiplied by one square 
foot (area of each square) to determine the contour area.  The calculated area for each 
contaminant in groundwater is in Table 2.  
 
The thickness was determined from the figures 32-38 in P&D’s Subsurface Investigation Report. 
 
The volume was converted from cubic feet to liters using 1ft3 = 28.32 L as the conversion factor. 
 
The average concentration was determined by calculating the average of the concentrations 
present in each isoconcentration contour for each contaminant.  
 
The average porosity (n) of 0.437 was used to convert mass to corrected mass by taking porosity 
into consideration.   
 
The values used for calculating the mass and the resulting mass of each contaminant in soil for 
each for each contaminant in groundwater are provided in Table 2. 
 
The values used for calculating the mass and the resulting mass of each contaminant in 
groundwater are provided in Table 2. 
 
The results of the evaluation show that 99.56% of the contaminant mass in soil and groundwater 
consisted of TPH and the remaining 0.44% consisted of HVOC’s.  The results of the evaluation 
are summarized below.  


    Mass (g) % 


SOIL 
TPH 5.52E+06 99.60
HVOCs 2.24E+04 0.40


       


WATER 
TPH 6.30E+04 96.39
HVOCs 2.36E+03 3.61
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Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me at (510) 658-6916. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
P&D Environmental, Inc. 
 
 


 


Paul H. King 
Professional Geologist #5901 
Expires 12/31/13 
 
 


 


 


 
Attachments:  
 
Table 1A - Calculation of Mass (g) of Contamination in Soil for Geologic Cross-Section C-C’ 
Table 1B - Calculation of Mass (g) of Contamination in Soil for Geologic Cross-Section D-D’ 
Table 1C - Calculation of Mass (g) of Contamination in Soil for Geologic Cross-Section E-E’ 
Table 1D - Calculation of Mass (g) of Contamination in Soil for Geologic Cross-Section F-F’ 
Table 1E - Calculation of Mass (g) of Contamination in Soil for Geologic Cross-Section G-G’ 
Table 2 - Calculation of Mass (g) of Contamination in Groundwater  
 
Enclosure 
 
Cc: Mr. Harold Turner, Snow Cleaners (without enclosures) 
 
PHK/hd 
0298.L70 
 


SOIL & WATER TPH 5.59E+06 99.56
  HVOCs 2.47E+04 0.44







 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


TABLES 







 0298.L70
Table 1A


Calculation of Mass (g) of Contamination in Soil for Geologic Cross-Section C-C'


Parameter Area (sq ft)
Thickness 


(ft)
Volume 


(cubic ft)


Volume 
(cubic 


cm)


Bulk 
Density 
(g/cm^3)


Weight 
(Kg)


Average 
Concentration 


(mg/Kg) Mass (g)
Cross-
Section Figure


TPH- Soddard Solvent 340 12.5 4250 1.2E+08 1.49 1.79E+05 5.27 9.45E+02 C-C' 13
40 12.5 500 1.42E+07 1.49 2.11E+04 400 8.44E+03
224 12.5 2800 7.93E+07 1.49 1.18E+05 310 3.66E+04
228 12.5 2850 8.07E+07 1.49 1.20E+05 6.8 8.18E+02
16 12.5 200 5.66E+06 1.49 8.44E+03 14000 1.18E+05
420 12.5 5250 1.49E+08 1.49 2.22E+05 5133 1.14E+06


Total 4.49E+08 1.49 6.69E+05 3309.18 2.21E+06


cis-1,2-DCE 800 7.5 6000 1.70E+08 1.49 2.53E+05 0.024 6.08E+00 C-C' 16
1080 7.5 8100 2.29E+08 1.49 3.42E+05 0.226 7.72E+01
150 7.5 1125 3.19E+07 1.49 4.75E+04 0.12 5.70E+00
70 7.5 525 1.49E+07 1.49 2.22E+04 0 0.00E+00
80 7.5 600 1.70E+07 1.49 2.53E+04 2.5 6.33E+01
170 7.5 1275 3.61E+07 1.49 5.38E+04 0.15 8.07E+00


Total 4.99E+08 1.49 7.44E+05 0.50 3.74E+02


PCE 500 20 10000 2.83E+08 1.49 4.22E+05 25.5 1.08E+04 C-C' 14
755 20 15100 4.28E+08 1.49 6.37E+05 0.07 4.46E+01


Total 7.11E+08 1.49 1.06E+06 12.79 1.35E+04


TCE 200 18 3600 1.02E+08 1.49 1.52E+05 6.3 9.57E+02 C-C' 15
610 18 10980 3.11E+08 1.49 4.63E+05 0.04132 1.91E+01


Total 4.13E+08 1.49 6.15E+05 3.17066 1.95E+03


Sum of mass in grams 2.23E+06
% of TPH contamination 99.29
% of other contaminants 0.71
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 0298.L70
Table 1B


Calculation of Mass (g) of Contamination in Soil for Geologic Cross-Section D-D'


Parameter Area (sq ft)
Thickness 


(ft)
Volume 


(cubic ft)
Volume 


(cubic cm)


Bulk 
Density 


(g/cm^3)
Weight 


(Kg)


Average 
Concentration 


(mg/Kg) Mass (g)
Cross-
Section Figure


TPH- Soddard Solvent 360 12.5 4500 1.27E+08 1.49 1.90E+05 0 0.00E+00 D-D' 17
40 12.5 500 1.42E+07 1.49 2.11E+04 160.00 3.38E+03


640 12.5 8000 2.27E+08 1.49 3.38E+05 3.46 1.17E+03
270 12.5 3375 9.56E+07 1.49 1.42E+05 0 0.00E+00
330 12.5 4125 1.17E+08 1.49 1.74E+05 450.00 7.83E+04
140 12.5 1750 4.96E+07 1.49 7.38E+04 1700.00 1.26E+05


1020 12.5 12750 3.61E+08 1.49 5.38E+05 6.53 3.51E+03
15 12.5 187.5 5.31E+06 1.49 7.91E+03 0 0.00E+00


Total 9.96E+08 1.49 1.48E+06 290.00 4.31E+05


cis-1,2-DCE 292.5 7.5 2193.75 6.21E+07 1.49 9.26E+04 0.00472 4.37E-01 D-D' 20
130.75 7.5 980.625 2.78E+07 1.49 4.14E+04 0 0.00E+00


14.1 7.5 105.75 2.99E+06 1.49 4.46E+03 0 0.00E+00
Total 9.29E+07 1.49 1.38E+05 0.001573333 2.18E-01


PCE 240 20 4800 1.36E+08 1.49 2.03E+05 18.15 3.68E+03 D-D' 18
330 20 6600 1.87E+08 1.49 2.78E+05 0.37 1.03E+02
30 20 600 1.70E+07 1.49 2.53E+04 0 0.00E+00


780 20 15600 4.42E+08 1.49 6.58E+05 0.06 3.91E+01
20 20 400 1.13E+07 1.49 1.69E+04 0 0.00E+00


260 20 5200 1.47E+08 1.49 2.19E+05 0.28 6.21E+01
1020 20 20400 5.78E+08 1.49 8.61E+05 0.00 0.00E+00


Total 1.52E+09 1.49 2.26E+06 2.69 6.09E+03


TCE 132 18 2376 6.73E+07 1.49 1.00E+05 0.00 0.00E+00 D-D' 19
11.69 18 210.42 5.96E+06 1.49 8.88E+03 0.80 7.10E+00


591.81 18 10652.58 3.02E+08 1.49 4.49E+05 0.04 1.65E+01
38.5 18 693 1.96E+07 1.49 2.92E+04 0.16 4.68E+00
660 18 11880 3.36E+08 1.49 5.01E+05 0.00 0.00E+00


Total 7.31E+08 1.49 1.09E+06 0.20 2.17E+02


Sum of mass in grams 4.37E+05
% of TPH contamination 98.56
% of other contaminants 1.44
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 0298.L70
Table 1C


Calculation of Mass (g) of Contamination in Soil for Geologic Cross-Section E-E'


Parameter Area (sq ft) Thickness (ft)
Volume 


(cubic ft)
Volume 


(cubic cm)


Bulk 
Density 
(g/cm^3)


Weight 
(Kg)


Average 
Concentration 


(mg/Kg) Mass (g) Cross section Figure
TPH- Soddard Solvent 60 12.5 750 2.12E+07 1.49 3.16E+04 150 4.75E+03 E-E' 21


640 12.5 8000 2.27E+08 1.49 3.38E+05 2940 9.92E+05
190 12.5 2375 6.73E+07 1.49 1.00E+05 10.5 1.05E+03
40 12.5 500 1.42E+07 1.49 2.11E+04 0 0.00E+00
120 12.5 1500 4.25E+07 1.49 6.33E+04 600 3.80E+04
100 12.5 1250 3.54E+07 1.49 5.27E+04 11500 6.07E+05
30 12.5 375 1.06E+07 1.49 1.58E+04 0 0.00E+00
80 12.5 1000 2.83E+07 1.49 4.22E+04 0 0.00E+00
780 12.5 9750 2.76E+08 1.49 4.11E+05 0 0.00E+00
445 12.5 5562.5 1.58E+08 1.49 2.35E+05 8.4 1.97E+03


Total 8.80E+08 1.49 1.31E+06 1520.89 1.99E+06


cis-1,2-DCE 530 7.5 3975 1.13E+08 1.49 1.68E+05 0.1 1.68E+01 E-E' 22
60 7.5 450 1.27E+07 1.49 1.90E+04 0.54 1.02E+01
80 7.5 600 1.70E+07 1.49 2.53E+04 0.15 3.80E+00


Total 1.42E+08 1.49 2.12E+05 0.26 5.55E+01


Sum of mass in grams 1.99E+06
% of TPH contamination 100.00
% of other contaminants 0.00
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 0298.L70
Table 1D


Calculation of Mass (g) of Contamination in Soil for Geologic Cross-Section F-F'


Parameter Area (sq ft) Thickness (ft)
Volume 


(cubic ft)


Volume 
(cubic 


cm)


Bulk 
Density 


(g/cm^3)
Weight 


(Kg)


Average 
Concentration 


(mg/Kg) Mass (g) Cross section Figure
TPH- Soddard Solvent 510 12.5 6375 1.81E+08 1.49 2.69E+05 275 7.40E+04 F-F' 23


740 12.5 9250 2.62E+08 1.49 3.90E+05 1870 7.30E+05
Total 4.42E+08 1.49 6.59E+05 1072.5 7.07E+05


PCE 449.4 20 8988 2.55E+08 1.49 3.79E+05 0.049 1.86E+01 F-F' 24


TCE 191.25 18 3442.5 97480584 1.49 1.45E+05 0.0055 7.99E-01 F-F' 25


Sum of mass in grams = 7.07E+05
% of TPH contamination in soil= 100.00
% of other contaminants in soil= 0.00
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 0298.L70
Table 1E


Calculation of Mass (g) of Contamination in Soil for Geologic Cross-Section G-G'


Parameter Area (sq ft) Thickness (ft)
Volume 


(cubic ft)


Volume 
(cubic 


cm)


Bulk 
Density 


(g/cm^3)
Weight 


(Kg)


Average 
Concentration 


(mg/Kg) Mass (g) Cross section Figure
TPH- Soddard Solvent 240 12.5 3000 84950400 1.49 126576.1 0 0 G-G' 27


70 12.5 875 24777200 1.49 36918.03 200 7.38E+03
70 12.5 875 24777200 1.49 36918.03 2500 9.23E+04


Total 1.35E+08 1.49 200412.2 900 1.80E+05


PCE 2138.5 20 42770 1.21E+09 1.49 1804553 0 0 G-G' 28
99.5 20 1990 56350432 1.49 83962.14 0 0
72 20 1440 40776192 1.49 60756.53 0.155 9.42E+00


Total 1.31E+09 1.49 1949272 0.051666667 1.01E+02


Sum of mass in grams 1.80E+05
% of TPH contamination 99.94
% of other contaminants 0.06


Page 1 of 1







 0298.L70
Table 2


Calculation of Mass (g) of Contamination in Groundwater 


Parameter Area (sq ft) Thickness (ft)


Volume 
(cubic 


ft) Volume (L)


Average 
Concentration 


(ug/L) Mass (Kg)
Porosity 


(n)


Mass in g (taking 
porosity into 


consideration) Figure
Benzene 1850 13.5 24975 7.07E+05 3.6 2.52 0.437 1.10E+00 33


TPH 352 12.5 4400 1.25E+05 720.0 89.71 0.437 3.92E+01 32
248 12.5 3100 8.78E+04 0.0 0 0.437 0.00E+00
616 12.5 7700 2.18E+05 1.62E+04 3539.44 0.437 1.55E+03
480 12.5 6000 1.70E+05 9.84E+05 167100.74 0.437 7.30E+04
352 12.5 4400 1.25E+05 4.20E+04 5232.96 0.437 2.29E+03
232 12.5 2900 8.21E+04 0.0 0 0.437 0.00E+00
740 12.5 9250 2.62E+05 96.7 25.33 0.437 1.11E+01
104 12.5 1300 3.68E+04 0.0 0 0.437 0.00E+00


Total 39050 1.11E+06 1.30E+05 144105.36 0.437 6.30E+04


PCE 1519.76 20 30395.2 8.61E+05 180.0 154.93 0.437 6.77E+01 35
602.9 20 12058 3.41E+05 0.0 0 0.437 0.00E+00


Total 1.20E+06 90.00 108.19 0.437 4.73E+01


TCE 744 18 13392 3.79E+05 21.00 7.96 0.437 3.48E+00 36


cis-1,2-DCE 32 7.5 240 6.80E+03 2.50E+04 169.90 0.437 7.42E+01 37
1384 7.5 10380 2.94E+05 345.0 101.41 0.437 4.43E+01
1504 7.5 11280 3.19E+05 20.2 6.45 0.437 2.82E+00


Total 2920 7.5 21900 6.20E+05 8455.07 5243.32 0.437 2.29E+03


Vinyl Chloride 448 4 1792 5.07E+04 13.9 0.70 0.437 3.08E-01 38
784 4 3136 8.88E+04 9.0 0.80 0.437 3.48E-01
96 4 384 1.09E+04 710.0 7.72 0.437 3.37E+00


Total 1328 4 5312 1.50E+05 244.28 36.74 0.437 1.61E+01


Sum of mass in grams 6.53E+04
% of TPH contamination in groundwater 96.39
% of other contaminants in groundwater 3.61
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May 9, 2016 
Report 0298.R19 
 
Mr. Harold Turner 
Snow Cleaners, Inc. 
2678 Coolidge Avenue 
Oakland, CA 
 
SUBJECT: CRAWL SPACE AIR SAMPLING REPORT  


(CS1 THROUGH CS3 AND AA1)  
 ACDEH Case # RO 0000357 
  Snow Cleaners 
  2678 Coolidge Avenue 
   Oakland, CA 
 
Dear Mr. Turner: 
 
P&D Environmental, Inc. (P&D) has prepared this report documenting the collection of crawl 
space air samples CS1 and CS2 at 3320 Davis Street and CS3 at 2682 Coolidge Avenue and 
ambient air sample Ambient 1 at 3319 Davis Street in Oakland, California on April 26, 2016.   
The crawl space and ambient air samples were collected during an 8-hour period during the day.  
This work was performed in response to a letter from the Alameda County Department of 
Environmental Health (ACDEH) dated January 20, 2016 requesting that the samples be collected 
in accordance with procedures set forth in P&D’s Subsurface Investigation Work Plan dated 
November 24, 2009 (document 0298.W4).  
 
A Site Location Map (Figure 1) and a Site Vicinity Map Detail showing the sample collection 
locations (Figure 2) are attached with this report.  All work was performed under the direct 
supervision of a California professional geologist.  
 
BACKGROUND 
 
Underground Storage Tanks (USTs) associated with the former dry cleaning facility were removed 
and associated limited excavation of the UST pit was performed by others in 1990.  In January, 
1994 two groundwater monitoring wells (MW1 and MW2) were installed by others at offsite 
locations in Davis Street near the former UST pit.  P&D subsequently preformed a review of 
available files for the site, installed an absorbent sock in well MW2 as an interim remedial measure 
for collection of free product, and collected water samples from the wells on February 20, 2003.  
Documentation of the well sampling is provided in P&D’s March 10, 2003 Groundwater 
Monitoring and Sampling Report (document 0298.R1). 
 
P&D subsequently collected groundwater grab samples, creek water samples, soil gas samples, and 
oversaw the installation of groundwater monitoring wells MW3 and MW4 at offsite locations on 
September 9, 2008.  A detailed discussion of the investigation including multiple figures showing 
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the extent of impacted groundwater and geologic cross sections A-A’ through G-G’ are provided in 
P&D’s Subsurface Investigation Report dated August 19, 2009 (document 0298.R6).    
 
Documentation of the collection of additional soil gas samples and the collection of crawl space air 
samples is provided in P&D’s March 22, 2010 Soil Gas and Crawl Space Air Investigation Report 
(document 0298.R8) and  P&D’s September 15, 2010 Crawl Space Air Investigation Report 
(document 0298.R10).  On September 27 through 29, 2010 P&D oversaw the installation of dual-
phase extraction wells DP1 through DP4, and vapor extraction wells VE1 and VE2.  The initial 
monitoring and sampling of the new wells was performed on October 15, 2010 in conjunction with 
the periodic monitoring and sampling of the existing offsite groundwater monitoring wells.  Based 
on the initial groundwater sample results, the report included revised figures showing the extent of 
petroleum and volatile organic compounds (VOCs) in soil and groundwater.  Documentation of the 
well installation is provided in P&D’s Well Installation Report dated December 2, 2010 (document 
0298.R11).    
 
On December 13, 2010 a vapor extraction feasibility test was performed at well DP1.  During 2011 
a discharge permit was obtained from East Bay Municipal Utility District (EBMUD), a 
groundwater extraction pump was installed in well DP1, and groundwater extraction feasibility 
testing was performed beginning May 23, 2011 through June 2, 2011 and again from June 8 
through June 30, 2011.  Documentation of the vapor extraction and groundwater extraction 
feasibility testing is provided in P&D’s April 16, 2012 Vapor Extraction and Groundwater 
Extraction Feasibility Test Report (document 0298.R13). 
 
Groundwater extraction was resumed on August 28, 2012 and continued until March 21, 2013.  
During the December 12 and 13, 2012 well sampling event, effervescing was observed in some of 
the groundwater samples, and the samples were subsequently analyzed for dissolved gases.  
Documentation of the groundwater extraction and semi-annual well sampling is provided in P&D’s 
March 25, 2013 Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring, Sampling and Remediation Status Report 
(document 0298.R16).  Documentation of groundwater well monitoring and sampling on May 14, 
2013 is provided in P&D’s Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report (document 0298.R17). 
 
Following receipt of an Authority To Construct dated June 3, 2013 from the Bay Area Air Quality 
Management District (BAAQMD) a Soil Vapor Extraction (SVE) system was constructed at the 
site with initial start up of the SVE system in January 2014 and subsequent restarting and testing of 
the system in February 2014.  Based on elevated vapor concentrations the SVE system operation 
was discontinued at the end of February 2014.   Documentation of the SVE system operation in 
January and February 2014 and the results of groundwater sampling events that occurred in 
November and December 2013, June 2014 and July 2015 are provided in P&D’s January 18, 2016 
Remediation Progress and Groundwater Monitoring Report (document 0298.R18). 
 
Following receipt of a January 20, 2016 letter from the ACDEH that commented on P&D’s 
January 18, 2016 report, P&D restarted the groundwater extraction system on February 1, 2016 
with continuous operation of the groundwater treatment system beginning on April 11, 2016.  
Similarly, the SVE system was restarted on May 6, 2016 with continuous operation of the SVE 
system beginning on May 11, 2016.  
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FIELD ACTIVITIES 
 
The building construction at 3320 Davis Street and at 2682 Coolidge Avenue where crawl space air 
samples were collected on April 26, 2016 (see Figure 2) is not slab on grade.  Both structures were 
observed to have crawl spaces with no visible means of access to the crawl space other than through 
mesh-covered ventilation holes measuring approximately 4 inches tall and 12 inches long.   On April 
26, 2016 two air samples (CS1 and CS2) were collected from the crawl space at 3320 Davis Street 
and one air sample (CS3) was collected from the crawl space at 2682 Coolidge Avenue at locations 
shown on Figure 2 using procedures described below.  In addition, one duplicate crawl space air 
sample (CS3-DUP) was collected using a stainless steel sampling tee at location CS3, and one 
ambient air sample was collected with the flow controller intake at a height of approximately 4.5 feet 
above the ground surface on the rear porch of the property located at 3319 Davis Street, Oakland, 
California (see Figure 2).  
 
The crawl space air samples and the ambient air sample were collected during business hours into 
SIM-certified 6-liter Summa canisters equipped with SIM-certified 8-hour flow controllers.  The 
duplicate sample was collected with a SIM-certified stainless steel tee  
 
The building width at 3320 Davis Street is approximately 30 feet, and the building width at 2682 
Coolidge Avenue in the vicinity of SG3 is approximately 12 feet wide.  A ¼-inch outside diameter 
polyethylene tube was secured with wire to the end of a steel rod and the steel rod was inserted 
through a crawl space vent into the crawl space at each sampling location so that the end of the tube 
was located at each of the crawl space air sample collection locations shown on Figure 2.  Following 
placement of the rod and tubing beneath the building, an air pump was used to purge air at 20 L/min. 
from each tube for approximately one minute.  The end of each tube was then connected to the flow 
controller inlet and the valve to the Summa canister was then opened for each of the samples.  
 
For the duplicate sample, the end of the tube was connected to the stainless steel tee.  After 
approximately 8 hours, the valves to the Summa canisters were closed, and the Summa canisters 
were stored in a box and promptly shipped to the laboratory for extraction and analysis. Chain of 
custody procedures were observed for all sample handling. 
 
WEATHER 
 
Weather data, including precipitation and barometric pressure for the date of crawl space and 
ambient air sample collection (April 26, 2016), and for the two weeks preceding and twelve days 
following the sample collection event are provided in Appendix B. Review of the weather data 
shows that approximately 0.12 inches of precipitation occurred during the 5 days preceding the 
sample collection event. 
 
The weather station is located between E 25th Street and Wakefield Avenue northwest of the 
intersection of E 25th Street and 23rd Avenue in Oakland at an elevation of 150 feet above sea level, 
approximately 0.7 miles to the west-northwest of the subject site. The subject site is located at an 
elevation of approximately 135 feet above sea level. An internet link to the weather station 
information is provided in Appendix B. 
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GEOLOGY AND HYDROGEOLOGY 
 
A detailed discussion of the site geology and hydrogeology is provided in P&D’s January 18, 2016 
Remediation Progress and Groundwater Monitoring Report (document 0298.R18). 
 
LABORATORY ANALYSIS 
 
The crawl space and ambient air samples were analyzed at Eurofins Air Toxics, Limited in Folsom, 
California (Air Toxics).  The samples were analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Stoddard 
solvent (TPH-SS) using EPA Method TO-3.  Additionally, the samples were analyzed for methyl-
tert-butyl ether (MTBE), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX), naphthalene, and 
the Haolgenated Volatile Organic Compounds (HVOCs) Tetrachloroethene (PCE), Trichloroethene 
(TCE), cis-1,2-Dichloroethene (cis-1,2-DCE), trans-1,2-Dichloroethene (trans-1,2-DCE), and vinyl 
chloride using EPA Method TO-15.   
 
The crawl space and associated ambient air sample results are summarized in Table 1 and copies of 
all of the laboratory analytical reports and chain of custody documentation are attached with this 
report as Appendix C.  Historical crawl space and associated ambient air sample results are also 
included in Table 1. 
 
RISK AND HAZARD ANALYSIS 
 
The only complete pathway for contaminant exposure at the subject site is considered to be potential 
vapor intrusion from soil gas to crawl space air.   Risk analysis is the evaluation of the predicted 
increased incidence of cancer resulting from exposure to Chemicals of Potential Concern (COPCs), 
and is reported for each COPC as the incremental carcinogenic risk.  Hazard analysis is the 
evaluation of the predicted increased non-cancer adverse health effects resulting from exposure to 
COPCs, and is reported for each COPC as the hazard quotient.  In addition, cumulative incremental 
carcinogenic risk (the total of the risks posed by all of the COPCs in a sample when all of the 
individual COPC risks are added together) and hazard indices (the total of the hazards posed by all 
of the COPCs in a sample when all of the individual COPC hazards are added together) were also 
calculated for all detected compounds for each sample.   
 
The cumulative incremental risk is calculated as the increased number of cases of cancer that might 
develop in a population of one million people in addition to the background risk of Americans 
developing cancer.  According to the American Cancer Society the background risk for an 
American eventually developing cancer during their life time is one chance in two (also expressed 
as 500,000 per million, or expressed as 5E-01).  In determining what is an acceptable level of risk, 
the California Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) has determined that lifetime 
incremental cumulative cancer risks posed by a site should not exceed 1 per million without further 
evaluation. The DTSC recommends that activities to reduce exposure to COPCs be evaluated when 
the cumulative risk exceeds 100 per million. The DTSC also recommends that further action be 
evaluated when the hazard quotient exceeds 1.  These recommendations are based on conservative 
(erring on the side of caution) assumptions in determining actions associated with calculated risk or 
hazard. 
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The incremental carcinogenic risk and hazard quotient were calculated for each detected compound 
for each of the indoor and ambient air samples using equations for health risk-based screening 
levels considering a single chemical for indoor air inhalation provided in section 3.2.3 of the 
Interim Final (Revision 2) February 2016 San Francisco Bay RWQCB User’s Guide: Derivation 
and Application of Environmental Screening Levels (the User’s Guide).  The Inhalation Unit Risk 
factor (IUR) value used for risk calculation and the Reference Concentration (RfC) value used for 
hazard calculation were obtained from the February 2016 SFRWQCB User’s Guide (Revision 2) 
Table IP-2 Toxicity Values, and were verified to be consistent with the DTSC Human and 
Ecological Risk Office (HERO) Human Health Risk Assessment (HHRA) Note Number 3 dated 
January 2016 and the US Environmental Protection Agency Region 9 Regional Screening Level 
indoor air values for compounds that were detected that are not listed in HHRA Note Number 3. 
 
TPH-SS is not considered to be a carcinogen, and for this reason there is no IUR for TPH-G, and 
risk is not calculated for TPH-SS.  In addition, DTSC does not provide a TPH-SS RfC for hazard 
evaluation.  The TPH-SS RfC of 130 µg/m3 that was used for calculation of the TPH-SS hazard was 
obtained from the February 2016 (Revision 2) RWQCB User’s Guide Table IP-2 Toxicity Values.   
 
Default exposure values provided in the February 2016 SFRWQCB User’s Guide Table IP-3 for a 
residential exposure scenario of 
 


• Exposure time of 24 hours per day,  
• Exposure frequency of 350 days per year, and 
• Exposure duration for 26 years 


 
and default exposure values provided in the DTSC HERO Vapor Intrusion Screening Model for 
Soil Gas VLOOKUP Table (last updated December 2014) of  
 


• Averaging time for carcinogens of 70 years, and 
• Averaging time for non-carcinogens of 26 years 


 
were used for evaluation of all of the crawl space air and ambient air samples.  The crawl space air 
and associated ambient air incremental risk calculation results are provided in Table 2A, and the 
crawl space and associated ambient air hazard quotient calculation results are provided in Table 
2B. The crawl space and associated ambient air cumulative incremental carcinogenic risk and 
hazard index results are summarized in Table 2C.  Historical crawl space air sample and associated 
ambient air cumulative incremental carcinogenic risk and hazard index results are also included in 
the tables.  The historical risk and hazard have been recalculated on the attached tables using the 
most current values for toxicity and exposure. 
 
DISCUSSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Review of Table 1 shows that TPH-SS was detected in all of the crawl space air samples that were 
collected on April 26, 2016 and that TPH-SS was not detected in the ambient air sample.  Review 
of Table 1 also shows that TCE was only detected in crawl space air sample CS2 at a concentration 
of 0.38 ug/m3, and that PCE was detected in crawl space air samples CS1 and CS2 at concentrations 
of 0.26 and 0.99 ug/m3, respectively. 
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Review of Table 2C shows that the calculated incremental risk for the April 26, 2016 crawl space 
air sampling event is greater than the calculated incremental risk associated with the ambient air 
sample.  The calculated incremental risk associated with the most recent air sampling event on 
April 26, 2016 is 12.4 in a million at location CS1, is 14.0 in a million at location CS2, and is 13.3 
in a million at location CS3 (CS3-DUP is 13.6 in a million, see Table 2C).  By comparison, the 
calculated incremental risk for the ambient air sample is 5.0 in a million.  Review of Table 2C also 
shows that the hazard identified for crawl space air is more than 1.0 at all crawl space air sample 
locations.  None of the calculated risk values for any of the sampling events have exceeded 100 in a 
million (see Table 2C).   
 
Review of Tables 2A and 2B shows that the risk and hazard associated with locations CS1 through 
CS3 is predominantly related to benzene and naphthalene.  Similarly, review of Table 2A shows 
that the calculated risk associated with PCE in sample CS1 and TCE in sample CS2 are each less 
than 1 in a million.  The calculated risk associated with PCE in sample CS2 is 2.08 in a million.  
Review of Table 2B shows that almost all of the hazard in all of the crawl space air samples is 
associated with the detected TPH-SS. 
 
Naphthalene and benzene have both historically been detected in groundwater at and near the 
subject site at concentrations exceeding RWQCB February 2016 (Revision 2) Table GW-3 
Groundwater Vapor Intrusion Human Health Risk Screening Levels for deep groundwater for a 
fine-coarse scenario with a residential exposure scenario.  Historical evaluation of soil gas samples 
at a limited number of locations (SG19 through SG23) did not reveal the presence of naphthalene, 
and similarly naphthalene has not been detected in historical crawl space air samples.  Benzene has 
historically been detected in both soil gas and crawl space air samples.  TPH-SS has historically 
been detected in groundwater , soil gas, and crawl space air samples. 
 
The detected TCE concentration of 0.38 ug/m3 in crawl space air sample CS2 does not exceed the 
TCE Accelerated Response Action Level (ARAL) for a residential exposure scenario as identified 
in the RWQCB October 16, 2014 Draft Interim Framework for Assessment of Vapor Intrusion at 
TCE-Contaminated Sites in the San Francisco Bay Region.  The ARAL is intended to be protective 
of pregnant women based on a hazard quotient of 1 for protection of developing fetuses.   
 
Based on the sample results P&D recommends that the SVE system be increased and the same crawl 
spaces be re-sampled one month after the SVE system vacuum is increased.  P&D also recommends 
that the sample results be provided to the property owners where the crawl space air samples were 
collected. 
 
DISTRIBUTION 
 
A copy of this report will be uploaded to the ACDEH and GeoTracker databases.   
 
LIMITATIONS 
 
This report was prepared solely for the use of Snow Cleaners, Inc.  The content and conclusions 
provided by P&D in this assessment are based on information collected during our investigation, 
which may include, but not be limited to, visual site inspections; interviews with the site owner, 
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regulatory agencies and other pertinent individuals; review of available public documents; 
subsurface exploration and our professional judgment based on said information at the time of 
preparation of this document.  Any subsurface sample results and observations presented herein are 
considered to be representative of the area of investigation; however, geological conditions may vary 
between borings and may not necessarily apply to the general site as a whole.  If future subsurface or 
other conditions are revealed which vary from these findings, the newly revealed conditions must be 
evaluated and may invalidate the findings of this report. 
 
This report is issued with the understanding that it is the responsibility of the owner, or his 
representative, to ensure that the information contained herein is brought to the attention of the 
appropriate regulatory agencies, where required by law.  Additionally, it is the sole responsibility of 
the owner to properly dispose of any hazardous materials or hazardous wastes left onsite, in 
accordance with existing laws and regulations. 
 
This report has been prepared in accordance with generally accepted practices using standards of 
care and diligence normally practiced by recognized consulting firms performing services of a 
similar nature. P&D is not responsible for the accuracy or completeness of information provided by 
other individuals or entities which is used in this report.  This report presents our professional 
judgment based upon data and findings identified in this report and interpretation of such data based 
upon our experience and background, and no warranty, either express or implied, is made.  The 
conclusions presented are based upon the current regulatory climate and may require revision if 
future regulatory changes occur. 
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Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us at (510) 658-6916.  
         
Sincerely, 
P&D Environmental, Inc. 
  
 
  
Paul H. King 
Professional Geologist #5901 
Expires:  12/31/17 
 
Attachments:  
 
Table 1 - Summary of Crawl Space and Ambient Air Sample Results 
Table 2A - Crawl Space and Ambient Air Risk Calculation Results 
Table 2B - Crawl Space and Ambient Air Hazard Calculation Results 
Table 2C - Crawl Space and Ambient Air Risk and Hazard Calculation Results Summary 
 
Figure 1 - Site Location Map 
Figure 2 - Site Vicinity Map Detail Showing Sample Collection Locations  
 
Appendix A - Crawl Space Air Sampling Data Sheet 
Appendix B - Weather Information 
Appendix C - Laboratory Analytical Reports and Chain of Custody Documentation  
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Report 0298.R19 Table 1
Summary of Crawl Space and Ambient Air Sample Results 


Sample ID Sample Date PCE TCE cis-1,2-DCE trans1,2--DCE Vinyl       
Chloride


TPH-SS TPH-G MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethyl-      
benzene


m,p-Xylenes o-Xylenes Naphthalene


CS1 4/26/2016 0.26 ND<0.17 ND<0.12 ND<0.62 ND<0.040 3,500 -- -- 0.51 2.4 0.82 1.7 0.78 0.48, a


CS1 2/19/2010 0.38 0.44 ND<0.12 ND<0.60 ND<0.039 310 -- -- 4.7 48 9.4 36 11 ND<4.0


CS1-Lab Duplicate NA NA NA NA NA 280 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --


CS2 4/26/2016 0.99 0.38 ND<0.12 ND<0.60 ND<0.039 1,800 -- -- 0.55 3.0 0.78 1.7 0.79 0.41, a


CS2 2/19/2010 1.2 3.2 ND<0.13 ND<0.64 ND<0.041 300 -- -- 5.3 50 9.3 35 10 ND<4.2


CS3 4/26/2016 ND<0.22 ND<0.17 ND<0.13 ND<0.64 ND<0.041 5,800 -- -- 0.41 1.6 0.58 1.4 0.61 0.71, a


CS3 2/19/2010 0.23 ND<0.17 ND<0.12 ND<0.63 ND<0.040 ND<230 -- -- 0.65 3.7 0.77 3.6 1.0 ND<4.1


CS3-DUP 4/26/2016 ND<0.22 ND<0.17 ND<0.13 ND<0.64 ND<0.041 5,000 -- -- 0.42 1.5 0.59 1.4 0.62 0.72, a


CS3-DUP 2/19/2010 ND<0.21 ND<0.17 ND<0.12 ND<0.63 ND<0.040 ND<230 -- -- 0.64 3.9 0.79 3.7 1.0 ND<4.1


CS4 8/9/2010 ND<0.22 1.3 ND<0.13 ND<0.65 ND<0.042 -- 570 ND<0.59 1.8 4.0 0.37 1.0 0.56 ND<4.3


CS5 8/9/2010 0.36 1.7 ND<0.12 ND<0.61 ND<0.040 -- 530 ND<0.56 1.6 4.1 0.38 1.0 0.56 ND<4.1


CS6 8/9/2010 ND<0.24 0.64 ND<0.14 ND<0.71 ND<0.046 -- 1,000 ND<0.64 3.1 2.9 0.39 1.1 0.65 ND<4.7


CS6-DUP 8/9/2010 ND<0.24 0.64 ND<0.14 ND<0.69 ND<0.045 -- 1,100 ND<0.63 3.1 2.9 0.39 1.1 0.63 ND<4.6


AMBIENT 4/26/2016 ND<0.20 ND<0.16 ND<0.12 ND<0.58 ND<0.037 ND<210 -- -- 0.46 1.1 0.22 0.74 0.33 ND<3.8


AMBIENT 8/9/2010 ND<0.26 ND<0.21 ND<0.16 ND<0.78 ND<0.050 -- ND<200 ND<0.71 0.31, a 0.66 ND<0.17 ND<0.34 ND<0.17 ND<5.1


AMBIENT 2/19/2010 ND<0.22 ND<0.17 ND<0.13 ND<0.64 ND<0.041 ND<230 -- -- 0.56 1.3 0.29 0.98 0.34 ND<4.2


ESL 0.48 0.48 8.3 83 0.0095 140 590 11 0.097 310 1.1 0.083


PCE = Tetrachloroethene
TCE = Trichloroethene
cis-1,2-DCE = cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
trans-1,2-DCE = trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
TPH-SS = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Stoddard solvent
TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
MTBE = Methyl tertiary-butyl ether
ND = Not Detected.
-- = Not Analyzed.
a = Laboratory Analytical note: Estimated Value
ESL = Environmental Screening Level, by San Francisco Bay – Regional Water Quality Control Board updated February 2016 (Revision 2), from Table IA-1 – Indoor Air Direct Exposure Human Health Risk Screening Levels for Residential Land U
Values in bold exceed their respective ESL values.
Results and ESLs in micrograms per cubic meter (µg/m3 ), unless otherwise indicated


Abbreviations and Notes:


Combined = 100
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Report 0298.R19 Table 2A
 Crawls Space and Ambient Air Risk Calculation Results


Equation Concentration in Air X Exposure Time X Exposure Frequency X Exposure 
Duration


X Inhalation Unit 
Risk Factor


all divided 
by


Averaging Time 
for Carcinogens


X 365 X 24 Calculated Individual 
Compound Incremental 


Carcinogenic Risk


Cumulative  
Carcinogenic Risk


Comments


Units (ug/m3) (hrs/day) (days/yr) (yrs) (ug/m3) (yrs) (days/yr) (hr/day)


Location Compound


CS1 Benzene 0.510 24 350 26 2.90E-05 70 365 24 5.27E-06 Residential Exposure
CS1 Ethylbenzene 0.820 24 350 26 2.50E-06 70 365 24 7.30E-07
CS1 Naphthalene 0.480 24 350 26 3.40E-05 70 365 24 5.81E-06
CS1 PCE 0.260 24 350 26 5.90E-06 70 365 24 5.46E-07


1.2E-05


CS2 Benzene 0.550 24 350 26 2.90E-05 70 365 24 5.68E-06 Residential Exposure
CS2 Ethylbenzene 0.780 24 350 26 2.50E-06 70 365 24 6.95E-07
CS2 Naphthalene 0.410 24 350 26 3.40E-05 70 365 24 4.96E-06
CS2 PCE 0.990 24 350 26 5.90E-06 70 365 24 2.08E-06
CS2 TCE 0.380 24 350 26 4.10E-06 70 365 24 5.55E-07


1.4E-05


CS3 Benzene 0.41 24 350 26 2.90E-05 70 365 24 4.23E-06 Residential Exposure
CS3 Ethylbenzene 0.580 24 350 26 2.50E-06 70 365 24 5.16E-07
CS3 Naphthalene 0.710 24 350 26 3.40E-05 70 365 24 8.60E-06


1.3E-05


CS3-DUP Benzene 0.420 24 350 26 2.90E-05 70 365 24 4.34E-06 Residential Exposure
CS3-DUP Ethylbenzene 0.590 24 350 26 2.50E-06 70 365 24 5.25E-07
CS3-DUP Naphthalene 0.720 24 350 26 3.40E-05 70 365 24 8.72E-06


1.4E-05


AMBIENT Benzene 0.460 24 350 26 2.90E-05 70 365 24 4.75E-06 Residential Exposure
AMBIENT Ethylbenzene 0.220 24 350 26 2.50E-06 70 365 24 1.96E-07


4.9E-06


CS4 Benzene 1.8 24 350 26 2.90E-05 70 365 24 1.86E-05 Residential Exposure
CS4 Ethylbenzene 0.37 24 350 26 2.50E-06 70 365 24 3.29E-07
CS4 TCE 1.30 24 350 26 4.10E-06 70 365 24 1.90E-06


2.1E-05


CS5 Benzene 1.6 24 350 26 2.90E-05 70 365 24 1.65E-05 Residential Exposure
CS5 Ethylbenzene 0.38 24 350 26 2.50E-06 70 365 24 3.38E-07
CS5 PCE 0.36 24 350 26 5.90E-06 70 365 24 7.56E-07
CS5 TCE 1.7 24 350 26 4.10E-06 70 365 24 2.48E-06


2.0E-05


CS6 Benzene 3.10 24 350 26 2.90E-05 70 365 24 3.20E-05 Residential Exposure
CS6 Ethylbenzene 0.39 24 350 26 2.50E-06 70 365 24 3.47E-07
CS6 TCE 0.64 24 350 26 4.10E-06 70 365 24 9.35E-07


3.3E-05


CS6-DUP Benzene 3.10 24 350 26 2.90E-05 70 365 24 3.20E-05 Residential Exposure
CS6-DUP Ethylbenzene 0.39 24 350 26 2.50E-06 70 365 24 3.47E-07
CS6-DUP TCE 0.64 24 350 26 4.10E-06 70 365 24 9.35E-07


3.3E-05


AMBIENT Benzene 0.31 24 350 26 2.90E-05 70 365 24 3.20E-06 Residential Exposure
3.2E-06


CS1 Benzene 4.7 24 350 26 2.90E-05 70 365 24 4.85E-05 Residential Exposure
CS1 Ethylbenzene 9.4 24 350 26 2.50E-06 70 365 24 8.37E-06
CS1 PCE 0.38 24 350 26 5.90E-06 70 365 24 7.99E-07
CS1 TCE 0.44 24 350 26 4.10E-06 70 365 24 6.43E-07


5.8E-05


CS2 Benzene 5.3 24 350 26 2.90E-05 70 365 24 5.47E-05 Residential Exposure
CS2 Ethylbenzene 9.3 24 350 26 2.50E-06 70 365 24 8.28E-06
CS2 PCE 1.2 24 350 26 5.90E-06 70 365 24 2.52E-06
CS2 TCE 3.2 24 350 26 4.10E-06 70 365 24 4.67E-06


7.0E-05


Samples Collected April 26, 2016


Samples Collected August 9, 2010


Samples Collected February 19, 2010
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Report 0298.R19 Table 2A
 Crawls Space and Ambient Air Risk Calculation Results


Equation Concentration in Air X Exposure Time X Exposure Frequency X Exposure 
Duration


X Inhalation Unit 
Risk Factor


all divided 
by


Averaging Time 
for Carcinogens


X 365 X 24 Calculated Individual 
Compound Incremental 


Carcinogenic Risk


Cumulative  
Carcinogenic Risk


Comments


Units (ug/m3) (hrs/day) (days/yr) (yrs) (ug/m3) (yrs) (days/yr) (hr/day)


CS3 Benzene 0.65 24 350 26 2.90E-05 70 365 24 6.71E-06 Residential Exposure
CS3 Ethylbenzene 0.77 24 350 26 2.50E-06 70 365 24 6.86E-07
CS3 PCE 0.23 24 350 26 5.90E-06 70 365 24 4.83E-07


7.9E-06


CS3-DUP Benzene 0.64 24 350 26 2.90E-05 70 365 24 6.61E-06 Residential Exposure
CS3-DUP Ethylbenzene 0.79 24 350 26 2.50E-06 70 365 24 7.03E-07


7.3E-06


AMBIENT Benzene 0.56 24 350 26 2.90E-05 70 365 24 5.78E-06 Residential Exposure
AMBIENT Ethylbenzene 0.29 24 350 26 2.50E-06 70 365 24 2.58E-07


6.0E-06


Notes:
PCE = Tetrachloroethene.
TCE = Trichloroethene.
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Report 0298.R19 Table 2B
 Crawl Space and Ambient Air Hazard Calculation Results


Equation Concentration in Air X Exposure 
Time


X Exposure 
Frequency


X Exposure 
Duration


all divided 
by


Averaging Time 
for Non-cancer 
Toxic Effects


X 365 X 24 X Reference 
Concentration (Rfc)


Calculated 
Individual 


Compound Hazard 
Quotient


Hazard Index Comments


Units (ug/m3) (hrs/day) (days/yr) (yrs) (yrs) (days/yr) (hr/day) (ug/m3)


Location Compound


CS1 TPH-SS 3,500 24 350 26 26 365 24 1.30E+02 2.58E+01 Residential Exposure
CS1 Benzene 0.51 24 350 26 26 365 24 3.00E+00 1.63E-01
CS1 Toluene 2.4 24 350 26 26 365 24 3.00E+02 7.67E-03
CS1 Ethylbenzene 0.82 24 350 26 26 365 24 1.00E+03 7.86E-04
CS1 m,p-Xylene 1.70 24 350 26 26 365 24 1.00E+02 1.63E-02
CS1 o-Xylene 0.78 24 350 26 26 365 24 1.00E+02 7.48E-03
CS1 Naphthalene 0.48 24 350 26 26 365 24 3.00E+00 1.53E-01
CS1 PCE 0.26 24 350 26 26 365 24 3.50E+01 7.12E-03


2.6E+01


CS2 TPH-SS 1,800 24 350 26 26 365 24 1.30E+02 1.33E+01 Residential Exposure
CS2 Benzene 0.55 24 350 26 26 365 24 3.00E+00 1.76E-01
CS2 Toluene 3 24 350 26 26 365 24 3.00E+02 9.59E-03
CS2 Ethylbenzene 0.78 24 350 26 26 365 24 1.00E+03 7.48E-04
CS2 m,p-Xylene 1.70 24 350 26 26 365 24 1.00E+02 1.63E-02
CS2 o-Xylene 0.79 24 350 26 26 365 24 1.00E+02 7.58E-03
CS2 Naphthalene 0.41 24 350 26 26 365 24 3.00E+00 1.31E-01
CS2 PCE 0.99 24 350 26 26 365 24 3.50E+01 2.71E-02
CS2 TCE 0.38 24 350 26 26 365 24 2.00E+00 1.82E-01


1.4E+01


CS3 TPH-SS 5,800 24 350 26 26 365 24 1.30E+02 4.28E+01 Residential Exposure
CS3 Benzene 0.41 24 350 26 26 365 24 3.00E+00 1.31E-01
CS3 Toluene 1.6 24 350 26 26 365 24 3.00E+02 5.11E-03
CS3 Ethylbenzene 0.58 24 350 26 26 365 24 1.00E+03 5.56E-04
CS3 m,p-Xylene 1.40 24 350 26 26 365 24 1.00E+02 1.34E-02
CS3 o-Xylene 0.61 24 350 26 26 365 24 1.00E+02 5.85E-03
CS3 Naphthalene 0.71 24 350 26 26 365 24 3.00E+00 2.27E-01


4.3E+01


CS3-DUP TPH-SS 5,000 24 350 26 26 365 24 1.30E+02 3.69E+01 Residential Exposure
CS3-DUP Benzene 0.42 24 350 26 26 365 24 3.00E+00 1.34E-01
CS3-DUP Toluene 1.5 24 350 26 26 365 24 3.00E+02 4.79E-03
CS3-DUP Ethylbenzene 0.59 24 350 26 26 365 24 1.00E+03 5.66E-04
CS3-DUP m,p-Xylene 1.40 24 350 26 26 365 24 1.00E+02 1.34E-02
CS3-DUP o-Xylene 0.62 24 350 26 26 365 24 1.00E+02 5.95E-03
CS3-DUP Naphthalene 0.72 24 350 26 26 365 24 3.00E+00 2.30E-01


3.7E+01


AMBIENT Benzene 0.46 24 350 26 26 365 24 3.00E+00 1.47E-01 Residential Exposure
AMBIENT Toluene 1.1 24 350 26 26 365 24 3.00E+02 3.52E-03
AMBIENT Ethylbenzene 0.22 24 350 26 26 365 24 1.00E+03 2.11E-04
AMBIENT m,p-Xylene 0.33 24 350 26 26 365 24 1.00E+02 3.16E-03
AMBIENT o-Xylene 0.33 24 350 26 26 365 24 1.00E+02 3.16E-03


1.6E-01


Samples Collected April 26, 2016
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Report 0298.R19 Table 2B
 Crawl Space and Ambient Air Hazard Calculation Results


Equation Concentration in Air X Exposure 
Time


X Exposure 
Frequency


X Exposure 
Duration


all divided 
by


Averaging Time 
for Non-cancer 
Toxic Effects


X 365 X 24 X Reference 
Concentration (Rfc)


Calculated 
Individual 


Compound Hazard 
Quotient


Hazard Index Comments


Units (ug/m3) (hrs/day) (days/yr) (yrs) (yrs) (days/yr) (hr/day) (ug/m3)


Location Compound


CS4 TPH-G 570 24 350 26 26 365 24 5.70E+02 9.59E-01 Residential Exposure
CS4 Benzene 1.8 24 350 26 26 365 24 3.00E+00 5.75E-01
CS4 Toluene 4.0 24 350 26 26 365 24 3.00E+02 1.28E-02
CS4 Ethylbenzene 0.37 24 350 26 26 365 24 1.00E+03 3.55E-04
CS4 m,p-Xylene 1.0 24 350 26 26 365 24 1.00E+02 9.59E-03
CS4 o-Xylene 0.56 24 350 26 26 365 24 1.00E+02 5.37E-03
CS4 TCE 1.3 24 350 26 26 365 24 2.00E+00 6.23E-01


2.2E+00


CS5 TPH-G 530 24 350 26 26 365 24 5.70E+02 8.92E-01 Residential Exposure
CS5 Benzene 1.6 24 350 26 26 365 24 3.00E+00 5.11E-01
CS5 Toluene 4.1 24 350 26 26 365 24 3.00E+02 1.31E-02
CS5 Ethylbenzene 0.38 24 350 26 26 365 24 1.00E+03 3.64E-04
CS5 m,p-Xylene 1.0 24 350 26 26 365 24 1.00E+02 9.59E-03
CS5 o-Xylene 0.56 24 350 26 26 365 24 1.00E+02 5.37E-03
CS5 PCE 0.36 24 350 26 26 365 24 3.50E+01 9.86E-03
CS5 TCE 1.7 24 350 26 26 365 24 2.00E+00 8.15E-01


2.3E+00


CS6 TPH-G 1,000 24 350 26 26 365 24 5.70E+02 1.68E+00 Residential Exposure
CS6 Benzene 3.1 24 350 26 26 365 24 3.00E+00 9.91E-01
CS6 Toluene 2.9 24 350 26 26 365 24 3.00E+02 9.27E-03
CS6 Ethylbenzene 0.39 24 350 26 26 365 24 1.00E+03 3.74E-04
CS6 m,p-Xylene 1.1 24 350 26 26 365 24 1.00E+02 1.05E-02
CS6 o-Xylene 0.65 24 350 26 26 365 24 1.00E+02 6.23E-03
CS6 TCE 0.6 24 350 26 26 365 24 2.00E+00 3.07E-01


3.0E+00


CS6-DUP TPH-G 1,100 24 350 26 26 365 24 5.70E+02 1.85E+00 Residential Exposure
CS6-DUP Benzene 3.1 24 350 26 26 365 24 3.00E+00 9.91E-01
CS6-DUP Toluene 2.9 24 350 26 26 365 24 3.00E+02 9.27E-03
CS6-DUP Ethylbenzene 0.39 24 350 26 26 365 24 1.00E+03 3.74E-04
CS6-DUP m,p-Xylene 1.1 24 350 26 26 365 24 1.00E+02 1.05E-02
CS6-DUP o-Xylene 0.63 24 350 26 26 365 24 1.00E+02 6.04E-03
CS6-DUP TCE 0.6 24 350 26 26 365 24 2.00E+00 3.07E-01


3.2E+00


AMBIENT Benzene 0.31 24 350 26 26 365 24 3.00E+00 9.91E-02 Residential Exposure
AMBIENT Toluene 0.66 24 350 26 26 365 24 3.00E+02 2.11E-03


1.0E-01


Samples Collected August 9, 2010


Page 2 of 3







Report 0298.R19 Table 2B
 Crawl Space and Ambient Air Hazard Calculation Results


Equation Concentration in Air X Exposure 
Time


X Exposure 
Frequency


X Exposure 
Duration


all divided 
by


Averaging Time 
for Non-cancer 
Toxic Effects


X 365 X 24 X Reference 
Concentration (Rfc)


Calculated 
Individual 


Compound Hazard 
Quotient


Hazard Index Comments


Units (ug/m3) (hrs/day) (days/yr) (yrs) (yrs) (days/yr) (hr/day) (ug/m3)


Location Compound


CS1 TPH-SS 310 24 350 26 26 365 24 1.30E+02 2.29E+00 Residential Exposure
CS1 Benzene 4.7 24 350 26 26 365 24 3.00E+00 1.50E+00
CS1 Toluene 48 24 350 26 26 365 24 3.00E+02 1.53E-01
CS1 Ethylbenzene 9.4 24 350 26 26 365 24 1.00E+03 9.01E-03
CS1 m,p-Xylene 36 24 350 26 26 365 24 1.00E+02 3.45E-01
CS1 o-Xylene 11 24 350 26 26 365 24 1.00E+02 1.05E-01
CS1 PCE 0.38 24 350 26 26 365 24 3.50E+01 1.04E-02
CS1 TCE 0.44 24 350 26 26 365 24 2.00E+00 2.11E-01


4.6E+00


CS2 TPH-SS 300 24 350 26 26 365 24 1.30E+02 2.21E+00 Residential Exposure
CS2 Benzene 5.3 24 350 26 26 365 24 3.00E+00 1.69E+00
CS2 Toluene 50 24 350 26 26 365 24 3.00E+02 1.60E-01
CS2 Ethylbenzene 9.3 24 350 26 26 365 24 1.00E+03 8.92E-03
CS2 m,p-Xylene 35 24 350 26 26 365 24 1.00E+02 3.36E-01
CS2 o-Xylene 10 24 350 26 26 365 24 1.00E+02 9.59E-02
CS2 PCE 1.2 24 350 26 26 365 24 3.50E+01 3.29E-02
CS2 TCE 3.2 24 350 26 26 365 24 2.00E+00 1.53E+00


6.1E+00


CS3 Benzene 0.65 24 350 26 26 365 24 3.00E+00 2.08E-01 Residential Exposure
CS3 Toluene 3.7 24 350 26 26 365 24 3.00E+02 1.18E-02
CS3 Ethylbenzene 0.77 24 350 26 26 365 24 1.00E+03 7.38E-04
CS3 m,p-Xylene 3.6 24 350 26 26 365 24 1.00E+02 3.45E-02
CS3 o-Xylene 1.0 24 350 26 26 365 24 1.00E+02 9.59E-03
CS3 PCE 0.23 24 350 26 26 365 24 3.50E+01 6.30E-03


2.7E-01


CS3-DUP Benzene 0.64 24 350 26 26 365 24 3.00E+00 2.05E-01 Residential Exposure
CS3-DUP Toluene 3.9 24 350 26 26 365 24 3.00E+02 1.25E-02
CS3-DUP Ethylbenzene 0.79 24 350 26 26 365 24 1.00E+03 7.58E-04
CS3-DUP m,p-Xylene 3.7 24 350 26 26 365 24 1.00E+02 3.55E-02
CS3-DUP o-Xylene 1.0 24 350 26 26 365 24 1.00E+02 9.59E-03


2.6E-01


AMBIENT Benzene 0.56 24 350 26 26 365 24 3.00E+00 1.79E-01 Residential Exposure
AMBIENT Toluene 1.3 24 350 26 26 365 24 3.00E+02 4.16E-03
AMBIENT Ethylbenzene 0.29 24 350 26 26 365 24 1.00E+03 2.78E-04
AMBIENT m,p-Xylene 0.98 24 350 26 26 365 24 1.00E+02 9.40E-03
AMBIENT o-Xylene 0.34 24 350 26 26 365 24 1.00E+02 3.26E-03


2.0E-01


Notes:
TPH-SS = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
PCE = Tetrachloroethene
TCE = Trichloroethene


Samples Collected February 19, 2010
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Report 0298.R19
Table 2C


Crawl Space and Ambient Air Risk and Hazard Calculation Results Summary


Calculated Calculated Calculated
Cumulative Incremental Cumulative Incremental Cumulative Incremental Calculated Recommendations Based on


Air Sample Carcinogenic Carcinogenic Risk Carcinogenic Risk Hazard DTSC-Recommended 
Designation Risk Alternate Description Alternate Description Index Guidance for Action or Response


Location


CS1 1.24E-05 0.0000124 12.4 in a million 26 Evaluate need for action - risk greater than 1 in a million, and hazard greater than 1.0.


CS2 1.40E-05 0.0000140 14.0 in a million 14 Evaluate need for action - risk greater than 1 in a million, and hazard greater than 1.0.


CS3 1.33E-05 0.0000133 13.3 in a million 43 Evaluate need for action - risk greater than 1 in a million, and hazard greater than 1.0.


CS3-DUP 1.36E-05 0.0000136 13.6 in a million 37 Evaluate need for action - risk greater than 1 in a million, and hazard greater than 1.0.


AMBIENT 4.95E-06 0.00000495 5.0 in a million 0.16 Not Applicable - Ambient Air


CS4 2.08E-05 0.0000208 20.8 in a million 2.2 Evaluate need for action - risk greater than 1 in a million, and hazard greater than 1.0.


CS5 2.01E-05 0.0000201 20.1 in a million 2.3 Evaluate need for action - risk greater than 1 in a million, and hazard greater than 1.0.


CS6 3.33E-05 0.0000333 33.3 in a million 3.0 Evaluate need for action - risk greater than 1 in a million, and hazard greater than 1.0.


CS6-DUP 3.33E-05 0.0000333 33.3 in a million 3.2 Evaluate need for action - risk greater than 1 in a million, and hazard greater than 1.0.


AMBIENT 3.20E-06 0.00000320 3.2 in a million 0.10 Not Applicable - Ambient Air


CS1 5.84E-05 0.0000584 58.4 in a million 4.6 Evaluate need for action - risk greater than 1 in a million, and hazard greater than 1.0.


CS2 7.02E-05 0.0000702 70.2 in a million 6.1 Evaluate need for action - risk greater than 1 in a million, and hazard greater than 1.0.


CS3 7.88E-06 0.00000788 7.9 in a million 0.27 Evaluate need for action - risk greater than 1 in a million.


CS3-DUP 7.31E-06 0.00000731 7.3 in a million 0.26 Evaluate need for action - risk greater than 1 in a million.


AMBIENT 6.04E-06 0.00000604 6.0 in a million 0.20 Not Applicable - Ambient Air


Notes:
RISK MANAGEMENT MATRIX FOR VAPOR INTRUSION
Risk Response Activities


Less than 1 in a million No Further Action None


1 to 100 in a million Evaluate Need Possible Actions
for Action o  Additional Data Collection


o  Monitoring
o  Additional Risk Characterization
o  Mitigation
o  Source Remediation


More than 100 in a million Response o  Vapor Intrusion Mitigation
Action Needed o  Source Remediation


Samples Collected August 9, 2010


Samples Collected February 19, 2010


Samples Collected April 26, 2016
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Report 0298.R19


https://www.wunderground.com/personal-weather-station/dashboard?ID=KCAOAKLA51#history/s20160412/e20160508/mcustom


About This Weather Station


Weather Station ID: KCAOAKLA51


Weather History Table
April 12, 2016 - May 8, 2016


2016 Precip. 
Accum.


Apr High Avg Low High Avg Low High Avg Low High Avg Gust High Avg Low Sum
12 61.9 °F 55.6 °F 51.7 °F 52.5 °F 49.6 °F 47.6 °F 93 % 81 % 66 % 11 mph 3 mph 15 mph 30.26 in 30.22 in 30.17 in 0 in
13 63 °F 56 °F 49 °F 51.5 °F 47.4 °F 42.4 °F 89 % 74 % 50 % 12 mph 2 mph 16 mph 30.25 in 30.17 in 30.1 in 0 in
14 63 °F 55.7 °F 47.9 °F 52.1 °F 46.7 °F 41 °F 95 % 73 % 51 % 9 mph 3 mph 20 mph 30.19 in 30.14 in 30.08 in 0.17 in
15 71.2 °F 58.8 °F 48 °F 46.1 °F 42.3 °F 38.5 °F 77 % 57 % 33 % 11 mph 3 mph 16 mph 30.18 in 30.14 in 30.09 in 0 in
16 81.6 °F 65.7 °F 52.5 °F 51.2 °F 44.2 °F 35.4 °F 82 % 51 % 20 % 7 mph 1 mph 15 mph 30.13 in 30.09 in 30.05 in 0 in
17 83.6 °F 67.9 °F 54.4 °F 53.2 °F 46.9 °F 40.6 °F 77 % 49 % 31 % 8 mph 2 mph 10 mph 30.07 in 30.03 in 30 in 0 in
18 83.9 °F 68.1 °F 55.1 °F 54.2 °F 45.7 °F 39.1 °F 66 % 46 % 33 % 9 mph 2 mph 10 mph 30.08 in 30.05 in 30.02 in 0 in
19 80.1 °F 66.6 °F 56.6 °F 51.1 °F 41.9 °F 31.3 °F 61 % 43 % 18 % 5 mph 1 mph 11 mph 30.05 in 29.98 in 29.91 in 0 in
20 72.6 °F 62.7 °F 52.8 °F 56.7 °F 46.1 °F 35.6 °F 87 % 57 % 29 % 9 mph 2 mph 14 mph 29.99 in 29.96 in 29.93 in 0 in
21 68.7 °F 61.7 °F 57.2 °F 57.6 °F 55.1 °F 52.7 °F 91 % 80 % 61 % 15 mph 3 mph 18 mph 29.96 in 29.92 in 29.89 in 0 in
22 60.7 °F 58.2 °F 52.9 °F 55.5 °F 50.8 °F 44.3 °F 93 % 77 % 59 % 17 mph 6 mph 24 mph 30.13 in 29.98 in 29.83 in 0.12 in
23 65.1 °F 57.1 °F 48.5 °F 52 °F 48.7 °F 46 °F 92 % 74 % 57 % 12 mph 2 mph 16 mph 30.23 in 30.18 in 30.13 in 0 in
24 68.4 °F 58.2 °F 51.4 °F 50.3 °F 47 °F 39.1 °F 89 % 68 % 49 % 11 mph 3 mph 21 mph 30.15 in 30.06 in 29.98 in 0 in
25 65.7 °F 56.1 °F 47.6 °F 45.1 °F 38.4 °F 33.2 °F 78 % 53 % 32 % 13 mph 4 mph 18 mph 30.07 in 30.04 in 30.01 in 0 in
26 64.3 °F 55.6 °F 48.5 °F 48.8 °F 45.3 °F 41.6 °F 89 % 69 % 47 % 11 mph 2 mph 16 mph 30.1 in 30.08 in 30.05 in 0 in
27 64.6 °F 55.1 °F 48.6 °F 53.6 °F 47.2 °F 41.4 °F 94 % 76 % 55 % 18 mph 3 mph 18 mph 30.07 in 29.97 in 29.87 in 0.09 in
28 68.2 °F 58.2 °F 48.9 °F 52 °F 48.1 °F 44.1 °F 87 % 70 % 51 % 12 mph 3 mph 14 mph 30.01 in 29.95 in 29.89 in 0 in
29 67.9 °F 57.7 °F 51 °F 51.9 °F 48.9 °F 46.5 °F 89 % 74 % 54 % 16 mph 4 mph 17 mph 30.08 in 30.01 in 29.93 in 0 in
30 80.3 °F 66.7 °F 53.5 °F 49.5 °F 43.3 °F 38 °F 77 % 46 % 24 % 12 mph 3 mph 19 mph 29.97 in 29.9 in 29.83 in 0 in


2016
Precip. 
Accum.


May High Avg Low High Avg Low High Avg Low High Avg Gust High Avg Low Sum
1 81.3 °F 66 °F 53.5 °F 53.6 °F 48.4 °F 40.9 °F 92 % 55 % 29 % 11 mph 3 mph 18 mph 29.98 in 29.9 in 29.82 in 0 in
2 66.3 °F 57.9 °F 52.7 °F 54.2 °F 51.7 °F 49.9 °F 92 % 81 % 64 % 9 mph 3 mph 12 mph 30.09 in 30.03 in 29.98 in 0 in
3 70.2 °F 59 °F 53 °F 55.4 °F 52.1 °F 49.8 °F 91 % 79 % 55 % 8 mph 2 mph 11 mph 30.07 in 30 in 29.93 in 0 in
4 66.4 °F 58.6 °F 54.1 °F 53.3 °F 51.7 °F 50.4 °F 90 % 78 % 59 % 13 mph 2 mph 14 mph 29.96 in 29.92 in 29.87 in 0 in
5 64.9 °F 59.9 °F 55.6 °F 54.2 °F 52.4 °F 51 °F 88 % 77 % 64 % 8 mph 3 mph 13 mph 29.92 in 29.9 in 29.87 in 0 in
6 57.8 °F 55.6 °F 54 °F 52.8 °F 51.9 °F 50.8 °F 93 % 87 % 81 % 6 mph 2 mph 10 mph 29.93 in 29.9 in 29.86 in 0.09 in
7 60.7 °F 56.8 °F 54.3 °F 55.3 °F 53 °F 51.4 °F 93 % 87 % 80 % 7 mph 1 mph 10 mph 30.01 in 29.96 in 29.91 in 0.15 in
8 67.1 °F 58.8 °F 54.6 °F 55.8 °F 53.4 °F 51 °F 95 % 83 % 66 % 9 mph 2 mph 14 mph 30.02 in 29.99 in 29.97 in 0.03 in
5 64.9 °F 59.9 °F 55.6 °F 54.2 °F 52.4 °F 51 °F 88 % 77 % 64 % 8 mph 3 mph 13 mph 29.92 in 29.9 in 29.87 in 0 in
6 57.8 °F 55.6 °F 54 °F 52.8 °F 51.9 °F 50.8 °F 93 % 87 % 81 % 6 mph 2 mph 10 mph 29.93 in 29.9 in 29.86 in 0.09 in
7 60.7 °F 56.8 °F 54.3 °F 55.3 °F 53 °F 51.4 °F 93 % 87 % 80 % 7 mph 1 mph 10 mph 30.01 in 29.96 in 29.91 in 0.15 in
8 67.1 °F 58.8 °F 54.6 °F 55.8 °F 53.4 °F 51 °F 95 % 83 % 66 % 9 mph 2 mph 14 mph 30.02 in 29.99 in 29.97 in 0.03 in


Temperature Dew Point Humidity Speed Pressure


Temperature Dew Point Humidity Speed Pressure


Software: Cumulus v1.9.4


Station Name: Highland Terrace
Latitude / Longitude: N 37 ° 47 ' 31 '', W 122 ° 13 ' 44 ''
Elevation: 150
City: Oakland
State: CA
Hardware: Davis Vantage Vue (Wireless)
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Laboratory Analytical Reports and Chain of Custody 
Documentation 


 
 


• Air Toxics Workorder # 1604616A - CS1 Through CS3, 
CS3-DUP, and AMBIENT TO-15 Results 


• Air Toxics Workorder # 1604616B - CS1 Through CS3, 
CS3-DUP, and AMBIENT TO-3 Results 







5/3/2016
Mr. Paul King
P & D Environmental
55 Santa Clara
Suite 240
Oakland CA 94610


Project Name: SNOW CLEANERS 2678 COOLIDGE AVE OAKLAND
Project #: 0298


Dear Mr. Paul King


The following report includes the data for the above referenced project for sample(s) 
received on 4/28/2016 at Air Toxics Ltd.


The data and associated QC analyzed by Modified TO-15 are compliant with the 
project requirements or laboratory criteria with the exception of the deviations noted in 
the attached case narrative.


Thank you for choosing Eurofins Air Toxics Inc. for your air analysis needs.  Eurofins Air 
Toxics Inc. is committed to providing accurate data of the highest quality.  Please feel free 
to contactthe Project Manager: Kyle Vagadori at 916-985-1000 if you have any questions 
regarding the data in this report.


Regards,


Kyle Vagadori


Project Manager


Workorder #: 1604616A
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Mr. Paul King
P & D Environmental
55 Santa Clara
Suite 240
Oakland, CA  94610


WORK ORDER #: 1604616A


CLIENT: BILL TO: 


PHONE:


Mr. Paul King
P & D Environmental
55 Santa Clara
Suite 240
Oakland, CA  94610


510-658-6916


510-834-0772
04/28/2016


DATE COMPLETED: 05/03/2016


P.O. #


PROJECT # 0298 SNOW CLEANERS 2678 
COOLIDGE AVE OAKLAND


Work Order Summary


FAX:


DATE RECEIVED: CONTACT: Kyle Vagadori


NAMEFRACTION # TEST VAC./PRES.
RECEIPT


PRESSURE
FINAL


01A CS1 Modified TO-15 4.3 "Hg 5 psi
01B CS1 Modified TO-15 4.3 "Hg 5 psi
02A CS2 Modified TO-15 3.7 "Hg 4.9 psi
02B CS2 Modified TO-15 3.7 "Hg 4.9 psi
03A CS3 Modified TO-15 5.1 "Hg 5 psi
03B CS3 Modified TO-15 5.1 "Hg 5 psi
04A CS3-DUP Modified TO-15 5.3 "Hg 4.9 psi
04B CS3-DUP Modified TO-15 5.3 "Hg 4.9 psi
05A AMBIENT Modified TO-15 2.2 "Hg 5.1 psi
05B AMBIENT Modified TO-15 2.2 "Hg 5.1 psi
06A Lab Blank Modified TO-15 NA NA
06B Lab Blank Modified TO-15 NA NA
07A CCV Modified TO-15 NA NA
07B CCV Modified TO-15 NA NA
08A LCS Modified TO-15 NA NA
08AA LCSD Modified TO-15 NA NA
08B LCS Modified TO-15 NA NA
08BB LCSD Modified TO-15 NA NA


CERTIFIED BY:


Technical Director


DATE:


Name of Accreditation Body: NELAP/ORELAP (Oregon Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program)
Accreditation number: CA300005, Effective date: 10/18/2015, Expiration date: 10/17/2016.


180 BLUE RAVINE ROAD, SUITE B FOLSOM, CA - 95630
(916) 985-1000 . (800) 985-5955 . FAX (916) 985-1020


                                                                                                                                         05/03/16
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This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of Eurofins Air Toxics, Inc.


Eurofins Air Toxics Inc.. certifies that the test results contained in this report meet all requirements of the NELAC standards


Certification numbers:  AZ Licensure AZ0775, NJ NELAP - CA016, NY NELAP - 11291, 
TX NELAP - T104704434-15-9, UT NELAP CA0093332015-6, VA NELAP - 8113, WA NELAP - C935







LABORATORY NARRATIVE
Modified TO-15 Full Scan/SIM


P & D Environmental
Workorder# 1604616A


Five  6  Liter  Summa  Canister  (SIM  Certified)  samples  were  received  on  April  28,  2016.  The  laboratory 
performed  analysis  via  modified  EPA  Method  TO-15  using  GC/MS  in  the  Full  Scan  and  SIM 
acquisition  modes.  The  method  involves  concentrating  up  to  1.0  liters  of  air.  The  concentrated  aliquot 
is  then  flash  vaporized  and  swept  through  a  water  management  system  to  remove  water  vapor. 
Following  dehumidification,  the  sample  passes  directly  into  the  GC/MS  for  analysis.  


This  workorder  was  independently  validated  prior  to  submittal  using  'USEPA  National  Functional 
Guidelines'  as  generally  applied  to  the  analysis  of  volatile  organic  compounds  in  air.   A  rules-based, 
logic  driven,  independent  validation  engine  was  employed  to  assess  completeness,  evaluate  pass/fail  of 
relevant  project  quality  control  requirements  and  verification  of  all  quantified  amounts.  


Method  modifications  taken  to  run  these  samples  are  summarized  in  the  table  below.   Specific  project 
requirements  may  over-ride  the  ATL  modifications.


Requirement ATL  ModificationsTO-15
ICAL %RSD acceptance 
criteria


</=30% RSD with 2 
compounds allowed out 
to < 40% RSD


For Full Scan:  
30% RSD with 4 compounds allowed out to < 40% RSD


For SIM:
Project specific; default criteria is </=30% RSD with 
10% of compounds allowed out to < 40% RSD


Daily Calibration +- 30% Difference For Full Scan:
</= 30% Difference with four allowed out up to 
</=40%.; flag and narrate outliers


For SIM:
Project specific; default criteria is </= 30% Difference 
with 10% of compounds allowed out up to </=40%.; flag 
and narrate outliers


Blank and standards Zero air Nitrogen


Method Detection Limit Follow 40CFR Pt.136 
App. B


The MDL met all relevant requirements in Method 
TO-15 (statistical MDL less than the LOQ). The 
concentration of the spiked replicate may have exceeded 
10X the calculated MDL in some cases


Receiving Notes


There were no receiving discrepancies.


As  per  project  specific  client  request  the  laboratory  has  reported  estimated  values  for  Naphthalene, 
Benzene  and  Vinyl  Chloride  that  are  below  the  Reporting  Limit  but  greater  than  the  Method  Detection 
Limit.  Results  are  reported  as  qualified  with  high  probability  for  false  positive.


The  results  for  each  sample  in  this  report  were  acquired  from  two  separate  data  files  originating  from 


Analytical Notes
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the  same  analytical  run.  The  two  data  files  have  the  same  base  file  name  and  are  differentiated  with  a 
"sim"  extension  on  the  SIM  data  file.


Nine  qualifiers  may  have  been  used  on  the  data  analysis  sheets  and  indicates  as  follows:  
        B  -  Compound  present  in  laboratory  blank  greater  than  reporting  limit  (background  subtraction
not  performed).
        J  -   Estimated  value.
        E  -  Exceeds  instrument  calibration  range.
        S  -  Saturated  peak.
        Q  -  Exceeds  quality  control  limits.
        U  -  Compound  analyzed  for  but  not  detected  above  the  reporting  limit.
        UJ-  Non-detected  compound  associated  with  low  bias  in  the  CCV
        N  -  The  identification  is  based  on  presumptive  evidence.
        CN  -  See  case  narrative  explanation


File  extensions  may  have  been  used  on  the  data  analysis  sheets  and  indicates  
as  follows:  
  a-File  was  requantified
  b-File  was  quantified  by  a  second  column  and  detector
  r1-File  was  requantified  for  the  purpose  of  reissue


Definition of Data Qualifying Flags
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MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS SIM/FULL SCAN
Summary of Detected Compounds


Client Sample ID: CS1


Lab ID#: 1604616A-01A


(ug/m3)(ug/m3)(ppbv)(ppbv)Compound
AmountRpt. LimitAmountRpt. Limit


0.78 0.092 J 4.1 0.48 JNaphthalene


Client Sample ID: CS1


Lab ID#: 1604616A-01B


(ug/m3)(ug/m3)(ppbv)(ppbv)Compound
AmountRpt. LimitAmountRpt. Limit


0.031 0.038 0.21 0.26Tetrachloroethene


0.078 0.16 0.25 0.51Benzene


0.031 0.63 0.12 2.4Toluene


0.031 0.19 0.14 0.82Ethyl Benzene


0.062 0.40 0.27 1.7m,p-Xylene


0.031 0.18 0.14 0.78o-Xylene


Client Sample ID: CS2


Lab ID#: 1604616A-02A


(ug/m3)(ug/m3)(ppbv)(ppbv)Compound
AmountRpt. LimitAmountRpt. Limit


0.76 0.078 J 4.0 0.41 JNaphthalene


Client Sample ID: CS2


Lab ID#: 1604616A-02B


(ug/m3)(ug/m3)(ppbv)(ppbv)Compound
AmountRpt. LimitAmountRpt. Limit


0.030 0.14 0.21 0.99Tetrachloroethene


0.030 0.071 0.16 0.38Trichloroethene


0.076 0.17 0.24 0.55Benzene


0.030 0.79 0.11 3.0Toluene


0.030 0.18 0.13 0.78Ethyl Benzene


0.061 0.38 0.26 1.7m,p-Xylene


0.030 0.18 0.13 0.79o-Xylene
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MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS SIM/FULL SCAN
Summary of Detected Compounds


Client Sample ID: CS3


Lab ID#: 1604616A-03A


(ug/m3)(ug/m3)(ppbv)(ppbv)Compound
AmountRpt. LimitAmountRpt. Limit


0.80 0.14 J 4.2 0.71 JNaphthalene


Client Sample ID: CS3


Lab ID#: 1604616A-03B


(ug/m3)(ug/m3)(ppbv)(ppbv)Compound
AmountRpt. LimitAmountRpt. Limit


0.080 0.13 0.26 0.41Benzene


0.032 0.43 0.12 1.6Toluene


0.032 0.13 0.14 0.58Ethyl Benzene


0.064 0.31 0.28 1.4m,p-Xylene


0.032 0.14 0.14 0.61o-Xylene


Client Sample ID: CS3-DUP


Lab ID#: 1604616A-04A


(ug/m3)(ug/m3)(ppbv)(ppbv)Compound
AmountRpt. LimitAmountRpt. Limit


0.81 0.14 J 4.2 0.72 JNaphthalene


Client Sample ID: CS3-DUP


Lab ID#: 1604616A-04B


(ug/m3)(ug/m3)(ppbv)(ppbv)Compound
AmountRpt. LimitAmountRpt. Limit


0.081 0.13 0.26 0.42Benzene


0.032 0.40 0.12 1.5Toluene


0.032 0.14 0.14 0.59Ethyl Benzene


0.065 0.32 0.28 1.4m,p-Xylene


0.032 0.14 0.14 0.62o-Xylene


Client Sample ID: AMBIENT


Lab ID#: 1604616A-05A
No Detections Were Found.
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MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS SIM/FULL SCAN
Summary of Detected Compounds


Client Sample ID: AMBIENT


Lab ID#: 1604616A-05B


(ug/m3)(ug/m3)(ppbv)(ppbv)Compound
AmountRpt. LimitAmountRpt. Limit


0.073 0.14 0.23 0.46Benzene


0.029 0.28 0.11 1.1Toluene


0.029 0.050 0.13 0.22Ethyl Benzene


0.058 0.17 0.25 0.74m,p-Xylene


0.029 0.076 0.13 0.33o-Xylene


Page  7 of 25







Client Sample ID: CS1
Lab ID#: 1604616A-01A


MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS SIM/FULL SCAN


v050214File Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.56


Date of Collection:  4/26/16 5:17:00 PM
Date of Analysis:  5/2/16 06:48 PM


(ug/m3)(ug/m3)(ppbv)(ppbv)Compound
AmountRpt. LimitAmountRpt. Limit


0.78 0.092 J 4.1 0.48 JNaphthalene


J = Estimated value.
Container Type: 6 Liter Summa Canister (SIM Certified)


Limits%RecoverySurrogates
Method


105 70-1301,2-Dichloroethane-d4
100 70-130Toluene-d8
106 70-1304-Bromofluorobenzene
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Client Sample ID: CS1
Lab ID#: 1604616A-01B


MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS SIM/FULL SCAN


v050214simFile Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.56


Date of Collection:  4/26/16 5:17:00 PM
Date of Analysis:  5/2/16 06:48 PM


(ug/m3)(ug/m3)(ppbv)(ppbv)Compound
AmountRpt. LimitAmountRpt. Limit


0.031 Not Detected 0.12 Not Detectedcis-1,2-Dichloroethene
0.16 Not Detected 0.62 Not Detectedtrans-1,2-Dichloroethene
0.031 0.038 0.21 0.26Tetrachloroethene
0.031 Not Detected 0.17 Not DetectedTrichloroethene
0.016 Not Detected 0.040 Not DetectedVinyl Chloride
0.078 0.16 0.25 0.51Benzene
0.031 0.63 0.12 2.4Toluene
0.031 0.19 0.14 0.82Ethyl Benzene
0.062 0.40 0.27 1.7m,p-Xylene
0.031 0.18 0.14 0.78o-Xylene


Container Type: 6 Liter Summa Canister (SIM Certified)


Limits%RecoverySurrogates
Method


104 70-1301,2-Dichloroethane-d4
102 70-130Toluene-d8
109 70-1304-Bromofluorobenzene
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Client Sample ID: CS2
Lab ID#: 1604616A-02A


MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS SIM/FULL SCAN


v050215File Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.52


Date of Collection:  4/26/16 5:17:00 PM
Date of Analysis:  5/2/16 07:24 PM


(ug/m3)(ug/m3)(ppbv)(ppbv)Compound
AmountRpt. LimitAmountRpt. Limit


0.76 0.078 J 4.0 0.41 JNaphthalene


J = Estimated value.
Container Type: 6 Liter Summa Canister (SIM Certified)


Limits%RecoverySurrogates
Method


107 70-1301,2-Dichloroethane-d4
102 70-130Toluene-d8
103 70-1304-Bromofluorobenzene
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Client Sample ID: CS2
Lab ID#: 1604616A-02B


MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS SIM/FULL SCAN


v050215simFile Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.52


Date of Collection:  4/26/16 5:17:00 PM
Date of Analysis:  5/2/16 07:24 PM


(ug/m3)(ug/m3)(ppbv)(ppbv)Compound
AmountRpt. LimitAmountRpt. Limit


0.030 Not Detected 0.12 Not Detectedcis-1,2-Dichloroethene
0.15 Not Detected 0.60 Not Detectedtrans-1,2-Dichloroethene
0.030 0.14 0.21 0.99Tetrachloroethene
0.030 0.071 0.16 0.38Trichloroethene
0.015 Not Detected 0.039 Not DetectedVinyl Chloride
0.076 0.17 0.24 0.55Benzene
0.030 0.79 0.11 3.0Toluene
0.030 0.18 0.13 0.78Ethyl Benzene
0.061 0.38 0.26 1.7m,p-Xylene
0.030 0.18 0.13 0.79o-Xylene


Container Type: 6 Liter Summa Canister (SIM Certified)


Limits%RecoverySurrogates
Method


104 70-1301,2-Dichloroethane-d4
103 70-130Toluene-d8
107 70-1304-Bromofluorobenzene
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Client Sample ID: CS3
Lab ID#: 1604616A-03A


MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS SIM/FULL SCAN


v050216File Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.61


Date of Collection:  4/26/16 5:20:00 PM
Date of Analysis:  5/2/16 08:00 PM


(ug/m3)(ug/m3)(ppbv)(ppbv)Compound
AmountRpt. LimitAmountRpt. Limit


0.80 0.14 J 4.2 0.71 JNaphthalene


J = Estimated value.
Container Type: 6 Liter Summa Canister (SIM Certified)


Limits%RecoverySurrogates
Method


102 70-1301,2-Dichloroethane-d4
102 70-130Toluene-d8
109 70-1304-Bromofluorobenzene
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Client Sample ID: CS3
Lab ID#: 1604616A-03B


MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS SIM/FULL SCAN


v050216simFile Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.61


Date of Collection:  4/26/16 5:20:00 PM
Date of Analysis:  5/2/16 08:00 PM


(ug/m3)(ug/m3)(ppbv)(ppbv)Compound
AmountRpt. LimitAmountRpt. Limit


0.032 Not Detected 0.13 Not Detectedcis-1,2-Dichloroethene
0.16 Not Detected 0.64 Not Detectedtrans-1,2-Dichloroethene
0.032 Not Detected 0.22 Not DetectedTetrachloroethene
0.032 Not Detected 0.17 Not DetectedTrichloroethene
0.016 Not Detected 0.041 Not DetectedVinyl Chloride
0.080 0.13 0.26 0.41Benzene
0.032 0.43 0.12 1.6Toluene
0.032 0.13 0.14 0.58Ethyl Benzene
0.064 0.31 0.28 1.4m,p-Xylene
0.032 0.14 0.14 0.61o-Xylene


Container Type: 6 Liter Summa Canister (SIM Certified)


Limits%RecoverySurrogates
Method


105 70-1301,2-Dichloroethane-d4
103 70-130Toluene-d8
110 70-1304-Bromofluorobenzene
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Client Sample ID: CS3-DUP
Lab ID#: 1604616A-04A


MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS SIM/FULL SCAN


v050217File Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.62


Date of Collection:  4/26/16 5:20:00 PM
Date of Analysis:  5/2/16 09:25 PM


(ug/m3)(ug/m3)(ppbv)(ppbv)Compound
AmountRpt. LimitAmountRpt. Limit


0.81 0.14 J 4.2 0.72 JNaphthalene


J = Estimated value.
Container Type: 6 Liter Summa Canister (SIM Certified)


Limits%RecoverySurrogates
Method


106 70-1301,2-Dichloroethane-d4
101 70-130Toluene-d8
106 70-1304-Bromofluorobenzene


Page  14 of 25







Client Sample ID: CS3-DUP
Lab ID#: 1604616A-04B


MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS SIM/FULL SCAN


v050217simFile Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.62


Date of Collection:  4/26/16 5:20:00 PM
Date of Analysis:  5/2/16 09:25 PM


(ug/m3)(ug/m3)(ppbv)(ppbv)Compound
AmountRpt. LimitAmountRpt. Limit


0.032 Not Detected 0.13 Not Detectedcis-1,2-Dichloroethene
0.16 Not Detected 0.64 Not Detectedtrans-1,2-Dichloroethene
0.032 Not Detected 0.22 Not DetectedTetrachloroethene
0.032 Not Detected 0.17 Not DetectedTrichloroethene
0.016 Not Detected 0.041 Not DetectedVinyl Chloride
0.081 0.13 0.26 0.42Benzene
0.032 0.40 0.12 1.5Toluene
0.032 0.14 0.14 0.59Ethyl Benzene
0.065 0.32 0.28 1.4m,p-Xylene
0.032 0.14 0.14 0.62o-Xylene


Container Type: 6 Liter Summa Canister (SIM Certified)


Limits%RecoverySurrogates
Method


105 70-1301,2-Dichloroethane-d4
102 70-130Toluene-d8
110 70-1304-Bromofluorobenzene
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Client Sample ID: AMBIENT
Lab ID#: 1604616A-05A


MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS SIM/FULL SCAN


v050218File Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.46


Date of Collection:  4/26/16 6:06:00 PM
Date of Analysis:  5/2/16 10:00 PM


(ug/m3)(ug/m3)(ppbv)(ppbv)Compound
AmountRpt. LimitAmountRpt. Limit


0.73 Not Detected 3.8 Not DetectedNaphthalene


Container Type: 6 Liter Summa Canister (SIM Certified)


Limits%RecoverySurrogates
Method


105 70-1301,2-Dichloroethane-d4
100 70-130Toluene-d8
100 70-1304-Bromofluorobenzene
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Client Sample ID: AMBIENT
Lab ID#: 1604616A-05B


MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS SIM/FULL SCAN


v050218simFile Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.46


Date of Collection:  4/26/16 6:06:00 PM
Date of Analysis:  5/2/16 10:00 PM


(ug/m3)(ug/m3)(ppbv)(ppbv)Compound
AmountRpt. LimitAmountRpt. Limit


0.029 Not Detected 0.12 Not Detectedcis-1,2-Dichloroethene
0.15 Not Detected 0.58 Not Detectedtrans-1,2-Dichloroethene
0.029 Not Detected 0.20 Not DetectedTetrachloroethene
0.029 Not Detected 0.16 Not DetectedTrichloroethene
0.015 Not Detected 0.037 Not DetectedVinyl Chloride
0.073 0.14 0.23 0.46Benzene
0.029 0.28 0.11 1.1Toluene
0.029 0.050 0.13 0.22Ethyl Benzene
0.058 0.17 0.25 0.74m,p-Xylene
0.029 0.076 0.13 0.33o-Xylene


Container Type: 6 Liter Summa Canister (SIM Certified)


Limits%RecoverySurrogates
Method


107 70-1301,2-Dichloroethane-d4
100 70-130Toluene-d8
105 70-1304-Bromofluorobenzene
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Client Sample ID: Lab Blank
Lab ID#: 1604616A-06A


MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS SIM/FULL SCAN


v050208aFile Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.00


Date of Collection: NA 
Date of Analysis:  5/2/16 11:38 AM


(ug/m3)(ug/m3)(ppbv)(ppbv)Compound
AmountRpt. LimitAmountRpt. Limit


0.50 Not Detected 2.6 Not DetectedNaphthalene


Container Type: NA - Not Applicable


Limits%RecoverySurrogates
Method


103 70-1301,2-Dichloroethane-d4
100 70-130Toluene-d8
98 70-1304-Bromofluorobenzene
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Client Sample ID: Lab Blank
Lab ID#: 1604616A-06B


MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS SIM/FULL SCAN


v050208simaFile Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.00


Date of Collection: NA 
Date of Analysis:  5/2/16 11:38 AM


(ug/m3)(ug/m3)(ppbv)(ppbv)Compound
AmountRpt. LimitAmountRpt. Limit


0.020 Not Detected 0.079 Not Detectedcis-1,2-Dichloroethene
0.10 Not Detected 0.40 Not Detectedtrans-1,2-Dichloroethene
0.020 Not Detected 0.14 Not DetectedTetrachloroethene
0.020 Not Detected 0.11 Not DetectedTrichloroethene
0.010 Not Detected 0.026 Not DetectedVinyl Chloride
0.050 0.0028 J 0.16 0.0090 JBenzene
0.020 Not Detected 0.075 Not DetectedToluene
0.020 Not Detected 0.087 Not DetectedEthyl Benzene
0.040 Not Detected 0.17 Not Detectedm,p-Xylene
0.020 Not Detected 0.087 Not Detectedo-Xylene


J = Estimated value.
Container Type: NA - Not Applicable


Limits%RecoverySurrogates
Method


104 70-1301,2-Dichloroethane-d4
100 70-130Toluene-d8
102 70-1304-Bromofluorobenzene
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Client Sample ID: CCV
Lab ID#: 1604616A-07A


MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS SIM/FULL SCAN


v050203File Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.00


Date of Collection: NA 
Date of Analysis:  5/2/16 07:21 AM


%RecoveryCompound


75Naphthalene


Container Type: NA - Not Applicable


Limits%RecoverySurrogates
Method


105 70-1301,2-Dichloroethane-d4
103 70-130Toluene-d8
107 70-1304-Bromofluorobenzene
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Client Sample ID: CCV
Lab ID#: 1604616A-07B


MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS SIM/FULL SCAN


v050203simFile Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.00


Date of Collection: NA 
Date of Analysis:  5/2/16 07:21 AM


%RecoveryCompound


108cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
107trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
105Tetrachloroethene
106Trichloroethene
113Vinyl Chloride
108Benzene
111Toluene
110Ethyl Benzene
110m,p-Xylene
112o-Xylene


Container Type: NA - Not Applicable


Limits%RecoverySurrogates
Method


107 70-1301,2-Dichloroethane-d4
104 70-130Toluene-d8
108 70-1304-Bromofluorobenzene


Page  21 of 25







Client Sample ID: LCS
Lab ID#: 1604616A-08A


MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS SIM/FULL SCAN


v050205File Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.00


Date of Collection: NA 
Date of Analysis:  5/2/16 09:25 AM


Limits%RecoveryCompound
Method


63 60-140Naphthalene


Container Type: NA - Not Applicable


Limits%RecoverySurrogates
Method


106 70-1301,2-Dichloroethane-d4
102 70-130Toluene-d8
104 70-1304-Bromofluorobenzene
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Client Sample ID: LCSD
Lab ID#: 1604616A-08AA


MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS SIM/FULL SCAN


v050206File Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.00


Date of Collection: NA 
Date of Analysis:  5/2/16 10:07 AM


Limits%RecoveryCompound
Method


60 60-140Naphthalene


Container Type: NA - Not Applicable


Limits%RecoverySurrogates
Method


105 70-1301,2-Dichloroethane-d4
101 70-130Toluene-d8
99 70-1304-Bromofluorobenzene
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Client Sample ID: LCS
Lab ID#: 1604616A-08B


MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS SIM/FULL SCAN


v050205simFile Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.00


Date of Collection: NA 
Date of Analysis:  5/2/16 09:25 AM


Limits%RecoveryCompound
Method


91 70-130cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
94 70-130trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
90 70-130Tetrachloroethene
90 70-130Trichloroethene
100 70-130Vinyl Chloride
92 70-130Benzene
94 70-130Toluene
93 70-130Ethyl Benzene
90 70-130m,p-Xylene
95 70-130o-Xylene


Container Type: NA - Not Applicable


Limits%RecoverySurrogates
Method


106 70-1301,2-Dichloroethane-d4
103 70-130Toluene-d8
108 70-1304-Bromofluorobenzene
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Client Sample ID: LCSD
Lab ID#: 1604616A-08BB


MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS SIM/FULL SCAN


v050206simFile Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.00


Date of Collection: NA 
Date of Analysis:  5/2/16 10:07 AM


Limits%RecoveryCompound
Method


90 70-130cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
94 70-130trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
89 70-130Tetrachloroethene
90 70-130Trichloroethene
99 70-130Vinyl Chloride
92 70-130Benzene
94 70-130Toluene
92 70-130Ethyl Benzene
88 70-130m,p-Xylene
92 70-130o-Xylene


Container Type: NA - Not Applicable


Limits%RecoverySurrogates
Method


106 70-1301,2-Dichloroethane-d4
103 70-130Toluene-d8
105 70-1304-Bromofluorobenzene
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5/5/2016
Mr. Paul King
P & D Environmental
55 Santa Clara
Suite 240
Oakland CA 94610


Project Name: SNOW CLEANERS 2678 COOLIDGE AVE OAKLAND
Project #: 0298


Dear Mr. Paul King


The following report includes the data for the above referenced project for sample(s) 
received on 4/28/2016 at Air Toxics Ltd.


The data and associated QC analyzed by Modified TO-3 are compliant with the 
project requirements or laboratory criteria with the exception of the deviations noted in 
the attached case narrative.


Thank you for choosing Eurofins Air Toxics Inc. for your air analysis needs.  Eurofins Air 
Toxics Inc. is committed to providing accurate data of the highest quality.  Please feel free 
to contactthe Project Manager: Kyle Vagadori at 916-985-1000 if you have any questions 
regarding the data in this report.


Regards,


Kyle Vagadori


Project Manager


Workorder #: 1604616B
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Mr. Paul King
P & D Environmental
55 Santa Clara
Suite 240
Oakland, CA  94610


WORK ORDER #: 1604616B


CLIENT: BILL TO: 


PHONE:


Mr. Paul King
P & D Environmental
55 Santa Clara
Suite 240
Oakland, CA  94610


510-658-6916


510-834-0772
04/28/2016


DATE COMPLETED: 05/05/2016


P.O. #


PROJECT # 0298 SNOW CLEANERS 2678 
COOLIDGE AVE OAKLAND


Work Order Summary


FAX:


DATE RECEIVED: CONTACT: Kyle Vagadori


NAMEFRACTION # TEST VAC./PRES.
RECEIPT


PRESSURE
FINAL


01A CS1 Modified TO-3 4.3 "Hg 5 psi
02A CS2 Modified TO-3 3.7 "Hg 4.9 psi
03A CS3 Modified TO-3 5.1 "Hg 5 psi
04A CS3-DUP Modified TO-3 5.3 "Hg 4.9 psi
05A AMBIENT Modified TO-3 2.2 "Hg 5.1 psi
06A Lab Blank Modified TO-3 NA NA
07A LCS Modified TO-3 NA NA
07AA LCSD Modified TO-3 NA NA


CERTIFIED BY:


Technical Director


DATE:


Name of Accreditation Body: NELAP/ORELAP (Oregon Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program)
Accreditation number: CA300005, Effective date: 10/18/2015, Expiration date: 10/17/2016.


180 BLUE RAVINE ROAD, SUITE B FOLSOM, CA - 95630
(916) 985-1000 . (800) 985-5955 . FAX (916) 985-1020


                                                                                                                                         05/05/16
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This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of Eurofins Air Toxics, Inc.


Eurofins Air Toxics Inc.. certifies that the test results contained in this report meet all requirements of the NELAC standards


Certification numbers:  AZ Licensure AZ0775, NJ NELAP - CA016, NY NELAP - 11291, 
TX NELAP - T104704434-15-9, UT NELAP CA0093332015-6, VA NELAP - 8113, WA NELAP - C935







LABORATORY NARRATIVE
Modified TO-3


P & D Environmental
Workorder# 1604616B


Five  6  Liter  Summa  Canister  (SIM  Certified)  samples  were  received  on  April  28,  2016.  The  laboratory 
performed  analysis  for  volatile  organic  compounds  in  air  via  modified  EPA  Method  TO-3  using  gas 
chromatography  with  flame  ionization  detection.  The  method  involves  concentrating  up  to  200  mL  of
sample.   The  concentrated  aliquot  is  then  dry  purged  to  remove  water  vapor  prior  to  entering  the 
chromatographic  system.


Method  modifications  taken  to  run  these  samples  are  summarized  in  the  table  below.   Specific  project 
requirements  may  over-ride  the  ATL  modifications.


Requirement ATL  ModificationsTO-3
Daily Calibration Standard 
Frequency


Prior to sample 
analysis and every 4 - 6 
hrs


Prior to sample analysis and after the analytical batch 
</= 20 samples.


Initial Calibration Calculation 4-point calibration 
using a linear 
regression model


5-point calibration using average Response Factor


Initial Calibration Frequency Weekly When daily calibration standard recovery is outside 75 - 
125 %, or upon significant changes to procedure or 
instrumentation


Moisture Control Nafion system Sorbent system


Minimum Detection Limit 
(MDL)


Calculated using the 
equation DL = A+3.3S, 
where A is intercept of 
calibration line and S 
is the standard 
deviation of at least 3 
reps of low level 
standard


40 CFR Pt.  136 App.  B


Preparation of Standards Levels achieved 
through dilution of gas 
mixture


Levels achieved through loading various volumes of the 
gas mixture


Receiving Notes


There were no receiving discrepancies.


There  were  no  analytical  discrepancies.


Analytical Notes


Seven  qualifiers  may  have  been  used  on  the  data  analysis  sheets  and  indicate  as  follows:
B  -   Compound  present  in  laboratory  blank  greater  than  reporting  limit.
J  -   Estimated  value.


Definition of Data Qualifying Flags
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E  -   Exceeds  instrument  calibration  range.
S  -   Saturated  peak.
Q  -   Exceeds  quality  control  limits.
U  -   Compound  analyzed  for  but  not  detected  above  the  detection  limit.
M  -   Reported  value  may  be  biased  due  to  apparent  matrix  interferences.


File  extensions  may  have  been  used  on  the  data  analysis  sheets  and  indicates  
as  follows:  
  a-File  was  requantified
  b-File  was  quantified  by  a  second  column  and  detector
  r1-File  was  requantified  for  the  purpose  of  reissue
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MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-3 GC/FID
Summary of Detected Compounds


Client Sample ID: CS1


Lab ID#: 1604616B-01A


(ug/L)(ppmv)(ug/L)(ppmv)Compound
AmountAmountRpt. LimitRpt. Limit


0.039 0.23 0.60 3.5Stoddard Solvent


Client Sample ID: CS2


Lab ID#: 1604616B-02A


(ug/L)(ppmv)(ug/L)(ppmv)Compound
AmountAmountRpt. LimitRpt. Limit


0.038 0.22 0.31 1.8Stoddard Solvent


Client Sample ID: CS3


Lab ID#: 1604616B-03A


(ug/L)(ppmv)(ug/L)(ppmv)Compound
AmountAmountRpt. LimitRpt. Limit


0.040 0.23 0.99 5.8Stoddard Solvent


Client Sample ID: CS3-DUP


Lab ID#: 1604616B-04A


(ug/L)(ppmv)(ug/L)(ppmv)Compound
AmountAmountRpt. LimitRpt. Limit


0.040 0.24 0.87 5.0Stoddard Solvent


Client Sample ID: AMBIENT


Lab ID#: 1604616B-05A
No Detections Were Found.
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Client Sample ID: CS1
Lab ID#: 1604616B-01A


MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-3 GC/FID


d050404File Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.56


Date of Collection:  4/26/16 5:17:00 PM
Date of Analysis:  5/4/16 01:17 PM


(ug/L)(ppmv)(ug/L)(ppmv)Compound
AmountAmountRpt. LimitRpt. Limit


0.039 0.23 0.60 3.5Stoddard Solvent


Container Type: 6 Liter Summa Canister (SIM Certified)


Limits%RecoverySurrogates
Method


99 75-150Fluorobenzene (FID)
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Client Sample ID: CS2
Lab ID#: 1604616B-02A


MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-3 GC/FID


d050405File Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.52


Date of Collection:  4/26/16 5:17:00 PM
Date of Analysis:  5/4/16 01:56 PM


(ug/L)(ppmv)(ug/L)(ppmv)Compound
AmountAmountRpt. LimitRpt. Limit


0.038 0.22 0.31 1.8Stoddard Solvent


Container Type: 6 Liter Summa Canister (SIM Certified)


Limits%RecoverySurrogates
Method


99 75-150Fluorobenzene (FID)
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Client Sample ID: CS3
Lab ID#: 1604616B-03A


MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-3 GC/FID


d050406File Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.61


Date of Collection:  4/26/16 5:20:00 PM
Date of Analysis:  5/4/16 02:28 PM


(ug/L)(ppmv)(ug/L)(ppmv)Compound
AmountAmountRpt. LimitRpt. Limit


0.040 0.23 0.99 5.8Stoddard Solvent


Container Type: 6 Liter Summa Canister (SIM Certified)


Limits%RecoverySurrogates
Method


100 75-150Fluorobenzene (FID)
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Client Sample ID: CS3-DUP
Lab ID#: 1604616B-04A


MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-3 GC/FID


d050407File Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.62


Date of Collection:  4/26/16 5:20:00 PM
Date of Analysis:  5/4/16 03:09 PM


(ug/L)(ppmv)(ug/L)(ppmv)Compound
AmountAmountRpt. LimitRpt. Limit


0.040 0.24 0.87 5.0Stoddard Solvent


Container Type: 6 Liter Summa Canister (SIM Certified)


Limits%RecoverySurrogates
Method


102 75-150Fluorobenzene (FID)
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Client Sample ID: AMBIENT
Lab ID#: 1604616B-05A


MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-3 GC/FID


d050408File Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.46


Date of Collection:  4/26/16 6:06:00 PM
Date of Analysis:  5/4/16 03:46 PM


(ug/L)(ppmv)(ug/L)(ppmv)Compound
AmountAmountRpt. LimitRpt. Limit


0.036 0.21 Not Detected Not DetectedStoddard Solvent


Container Type: 6 Liter Summa Canister (SIM Certified)


Limits%RecoverySurrogates
Method


101 75-150Fluorobenzene (FID)
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Client Sample ID: Lab Blank
Lab ID#: 1604616B-06A


MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-3 GC/FID


d050403File Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.00


Date of Collection: NA 
Date of Analysis:  5/4/16 12:01 PM


(ug/L)(ppmv)(ug/L)(ppmv)Compound
AmountAmountRpt. LimitRpt. Limit


0.025 0.14 Not Detected Not DetectedStoddard Solvent


Container Type: NA - Not Applicable


Limits%RecoverySurrogates
Method


97 75-150Fluorobenzene (FID)
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Client Sample ID: LCS
Lab ID#: 1604616B-07A


MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-3 GC/FID


d050402File Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.00


Date of Collection: NA 
Date of Analysis:  5/4/16 11:18 AM


Limits%RecoveryCompound
Method


103 60-140Stoddard Solvent


Container Type: NA - Not Applicable


Limits%RecoverySurrogates
Method


87 75-150Fluorobenzene (FID)
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Client Sample ID: LCSD
Lab ID#: 1604616B-07AA


MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-3 GC/FID


d050415File Name:
Dil. Factor: 1.00


Date of Collection: NA 
Date of Analysis:  5/4/16 08:10 PM


Limits%RecoveryCompound
Method


112 60-140Stoddard Solvent


Container Type: NA - Not Applicable


Limits%RecoverySurrogates
Method


88 75-150Fluorobenzene (FID)
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***********************
 
What is your availability to discuss?
 
Thank you!

Paul
 
Paul H. King
Professional Geologist

P&D Environmental, Inc.
55 Santa Clara Avenue, Suite 240
Oakland, CA 94610

(510) 658-6916 telephone
(510) 834-0152 facsimile
(510) 387-6834 cellular
Paul.King@pdenviro.com
 
 
In a message dated 5/17/2016 18:54:33 Pacific Daylight Time, Dilan.Roe@acgov.org writes:

FYI – the state wants to close this case under the LUFT program – it seems
appropriate as the COCs are now chlorinated. Lets discuss.
 
From: Sheehan, Caryl@Waterboards [mailto:Caryl.Sheehan@Waterboards.ca.gov] 
Sent: Wednesday, May 11, 2016 4:07 PM
To: Roe, Dilan, Env. Health <Dilan.Roe@acgov.org>
Cc: Cullen, Pat@Waterboards <Pat.Cullen@waterboards.ca.gov>; Young,
James@Waterboards <James.Young@waterboards.ca.gov>; Hoffmore,
Roger@Waterboards <Roger.Hoffmore@waterboards.ca.gov>
Subject: Snow Cleaners, Oakland, Case RO0000357, USTCF Claim 16147 Request
for Teleconference
 
The attached Review Summary Report (RSR) has been sent to the
caseworker, and the caseworker’s supervisor (as listed on GeoTracker), for
review and comment as to whether we have captured your concerns regarding
the case closure.  As described in the Conflict Resolution Chart, once you’ve
had a chance to review the RSR, if you would like to discuss this case, please
reply to Pat Cullen and/or Caryl Sheehan by 5/25/2016, by email with three
dates and times to schedule a 30 minute teleconference to be held in the
future. The teleconference does not have to be held by that date; we only
request that you reply with your interest in a call and proposed future dates.
 
Please note that the Response to Objections to Closure section of the RSR is
provided on a separate page at the back of the pdf.  The Objections to
Comments are obtained from the most recent communications in GeoTracker
(Closure Denial, LTCP Checklist, Path to Closure, or the latest directive). 
 
If the caseworker and/or the caseworker’s supervisor has different or
additional comments to those presented, we request a list of your most current

mailto:Paul.King@pdenviro.com
mailto:Dilan.Roe@acgov.org
mailto:Caryl.Sheehan@Waterboards.ca.gov
mailto:Dilan.Roe@acgov.org
mailto:Pat.Cullen@waterboards.ca.gov
mailto:James.Young@waterboards.ca.gov
mailto:Roger.Hoffmore@waterboards.ca.gov


concerns five (5) working days before the scheduled call.  We will then
address those new comments and provide you a revised Response to
Objections to Closure two (2) working days before the call.
 
If we have not received a request from your agency to discuss the case by
5/25/2016, the State Water Board staff will assume that a teleconference is
not warranted because your agency has no objections to the proposed
closure.  If there is no call, the State Water Board staff will initiate the State
Water Board closure process for the Site, upload the draft Order with the RSR,
perform public notice and upload the final Order when all tasks have been
completed.
 
In an effort to go paperless the State Board will not send hard copies of the
RSR.
 
Thank you,
 
 
Caryl F. Sheehan, PG, PMP
Engineering Geologist
SWRCB Clean Up Fund
DFA Technical Review Unit
916.341.5742
Caryl.Sheehan@Waterboards.ca.gov
 
IMPORTANT!!!
Sign up to get email alerts: The State Water Board communicates by email
to subscribers of electronic mailing lists.  We encourage you to subscribe to
UST lists of most interest found at:
http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/resources/email_subscriptions/ust_subscribe.shtml.
To receive important UST Cleanup Fund, be sure to select the “Cleanup Fund”
list .  
Find Fund Information:  For Fund information, go to:
www.waterboards.ca.gov/water_issues/programs/ustcf.  Information includes
reimbursement requests, budgets, claim applications, Emergency Abandoned
or Recalcitrant Program, Orphan Site Cleanup Fund, and SB 445
implementation that includes Expedited Cleanup Account Program; and Site
Cleanup Subaccount Program (SCAP).  If you cannot find the information you
are seeking, please email your detailed question to
USTcleanupfund@waterboards.ca.gov.  
Single Tank Owners: Deadline to remove single wall tanks is December 31,
2025. RUST Program funding is available for small businesses to removal,
replacement, and upgrade of petroleum USTs.  Apply prior to UST removal.
For more information, go to:
http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/water_issues/programs/ustcf/rust.shtml. If
petroleum releases are found, apply early to the UST Cleanup Fund for
potential  reimbursement of eligible corrective action costs.  For more
information, go to:

mailto:Caryl.Sheehan@Waterboards.ca.gov
http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/resources/email_subscriptions/ust_subscribe.shtml
http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/water_issues/programs/ustcf
mailto:USTcleanupfund@waterboards.ca.gov
http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/water_issues/programs/ustcf/rust.shtml


http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/water_issues/programs/ustcf/#. DO NOT
DELAY. 
Groundwater Funding Programs:  New laws created additional funding
programs. For new information regarding SB 445 SCAP and Proposition 1, go
to: http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/water_issues/programs/grants_loans/#.
 
=
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From: Roe, Dilan, Env. Health
To: Soo, Kit, Env. Health
Subject: FW: RO 357 - Snow Cleaners - Free Product Recovery Values are in Question
Date: Wednesday, July 27, 2016 3:23:50 PM

 
 

From: PDKing0000@aol.com [mailto:PDKing0000@aol.com] 
Sent: Thursday, May 26, 2016 8:41 AM
To: Roe, Dilan, Env. Health <Dilan.Roe@acgov.org>
Subject: RO 357 - Snow Cleaners - Free Product Recovery Values are in Question
 
Hi Dilan,

At the end of yesterday 5/25/16 I reviewed free product recovery and measuring methods with the person
who has been doing the free product recovery at RO 357, Snow Cleaners.
 
Based on my discussion with him, please hold off on posting my recent e-mails regarding free product
until I am able to personally verify free product conditions at the site.  I will be doing that verification either
Friday 5/27/16 or at the beginning of next week.  I will let you know what I determine.
 
Thank you!

Paul
 
Paul H. King
Professional Geologist

P&D Environmental, Inc.
55 Santa Clara Avenue, Suite 240
Oakland, CA 94610

(510) 658-6916 telephone
(510) 834-0152 facsimile
(510) 387-6834 cellular
Paul.King@pdenviro.com

mailto:/O=ALCOEXCH/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP (FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=DROE
mailto:Kit.Soo@acgov.org
mailto:Paul.King@pdenviro.com


From: Roe, Dilan, Env. Health
To: Soo, Kit, Env. Health
Subject: FW: RO 357 - Snow Cleaners - Free Product Recovery Values are in Question
Date: Wednesday, July 27, 2016 3:23:50 PM

 
 

From: PDKing0000@aol.com [mailto:PDKing0000@aol.com] 
Sent: Thursday, May 26, 2016 8:41 AM
To: Roe, Dilan, Env. Health <Dilan.Roe@acgov.org>
Subject: RO 357 - Snow Cleaners - Free Product Recovery Values are in Question
 
Hi Dilan,

At the end of yesterday 5/25/16 I reviewed free product recovery and measuring methods with the person
who has been doing the free product recovery at RO 357, Snow Cleaners.
 
Based on my discussion with him, please hold off on posting my recent e-mails regarding free product
until I am able to personally verify free product conditions at the site.  I will be doing that verification either
Friday 5/27/16 or at the beginning of next week.  I will let you know what I determine.
 
Thank you!

Paul
 
Paul H. King
Professional Geologist

P&D Environmental, Inc.
55 Santa Clara Avenue, Suite 240
Oakland, CA 94610

(510) 658-6916 telephone
(510) 834-0152 facsimile
(510) 387-6834 cellular
Paul.King@pdenviro.com

mailto:/O=ALCOEXCH/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP (FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=DROE
mailto:Kit.Soo@acgov.org
mailto:Paul.King@pdenviro.com


From: Roe, Dilan, Env. Health
To: Soo, Kit, Env. Health
Subject: FW: RO 357 - Snow Cleaners - Free Product in well DP3 in 2016
Date: Wednesday, July 27, 2016 3:24:10 PM
Attachments: 0298.R20 Attachments DRAFT 1.pdf

 
 

From: PDKing0000@aol.com [mailto:PDKing0000@aol.com] 
Sent: Friday, June 3, 2016 4:08 PM
To: Roe, Dilan, Env. Health <Dilan.Roe@acgov.org>
Subject: RO 357 - Snow Cleaners - Free Product in well DP3 in 2016
 
Hi Dilan,
 
I have reviewed available information regarding free product thickness and removal measurements
obtained during 2016 for the subject site. 
 
I have attached a DRAFT summary Table 1 of measurements of free product thickness and volumes
removed from wells, along with a Site Vicinity Map Detail (Figure 2) showing well locations at and near
the site, and hydrographs for water levels in the wells (Figures 3 and 4) showing historical seasonal water
level changes at the site (document 0298.R20 Attachments DRAFT 1.pdf).
 
Review of Figures 3 and 4 shows that monthly water level monitoring performed from July 2009 to June
2011 identified well-defined seasonal water level fluctuation patterns for the site.  Figure 3 shows water
levels for offsite wells only.  Figure 4 shows water levels for both onsite and offsite wells (the onsite wells
were not installed until September 2010, and for this reason no 2009-2010 hydrologic cycle information is
provided in Figure 4).
 
Review of Table 1 shows that the onsite DP-series wells and the adjacent offsite wells MW1 and MW2
were all monitored on 2/4/16 and 5/2/16.  The wells were monitored following detection of very strong
Stoddard solvent odors and a measured thickness on 2/3/16 of 0.77 feet of free product at well DP3.
 
Based on the absence of free product in wells other than DP3 (with the exception of well DP1 on 2/4/16
where full time groundwater extraction was subsequently initiated, and 0.02 feet of free product in offsite
well MW2 that is located near the former UST pit on 5/2/16) monitoring for free product has only been
performed in well DP3 (also located adjacent to the former UST pit).
 
A free product thickness of 0.1 foot or greater was measured in well DP3 six times between 2/3/16 and
5/25/16.
 
Stoddard solvent is a clear liquid and is distinguished from water primarily based on odor, viscosity, and
slipperiness.  Review of the free product volumes removed identified in the Table does not appear to be
accurate, and it appears that the majority of the volumes identified as removed were water.  Based on
discussions with the field person who monitored the free product thicknesses I am confident that these
free product thickness measurements are reasonably accurate, however I do not believe that the free
product volumes removed are accurate.
 
I suspect that free product accumulating in well DP3 is related to seasonal water level changes.  I am
presently waiting for additional free product to be measured in well DP3, at which time I will visit the site
to verify the free product volume removal and measurement methods.  I will provide you an update at that
time. Until then, there clearly is free product on groundwater at the site (I have a partially filled 1-liter
bottle sitting on my desk as I write this e-mail that has approximately 0.05 inches of free product floating
on water that was obtained last week using a peristaltic pump to vacuum free product and water from well

mailto:/O=ALCOEXCH/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP (FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=DROE
mailto:Kit.Soo@acgov.org
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Report 0298.R20 Table 1
Summary of Free Product Measurements and Removal Volumes


Date Monitored Well ID Steel Tape 
Reading at Top 


of Casing    
(Feet)


Depth to Free 
Product    
(Feet)


Depth to 
Water     
(Feet)


Free Product 
Thickness 


(Feet)


Corrected Free 
Product 


Thickness      
(Feet)


Corrected Depth 
to Water      


(Feet)


Reported Volume 
of Free Product 


Removed (Liters)


Notes


5/25/2016 DP3 -- 0.00 20.45 0.00 0.00 20.45 5.0 Product finding paste did not detect any free product


5/23/2016 DP3 -- 0.00 20.17 0.00 0.00 20.17 6.0 Product finding paste did not detect any free product; 
approx. 13.5-inches of oily substance on probe of electric 
water level indicator


5/20/2016 DP3 18.00 17.03 17.05 0.02 0.015 17.04 4.0 Electric water level indicator not reading; coated with free 
product. Used steel tape and water and product finding 
pastes


5/18/2016* DP3 18.00 16.91 16.93 0.02 0.015 16.92 2.5 Electric water level indicator not reading; coated with free 
product. Used steel tape and water and product finding 
pastes.


5/16/2016 DP3 17.50 16.72 16.73 0.01 0.01 16.72 0.0 Electric water level indicator not reading; coated with free 
product. Used steel tape and water and product finding 
pastes


5/13/2016* DP3 18.00 16.46 16.53 0.07 0.053 16.48 3.5 Electric water level indicator not reading; coated with free 
product. Used steel tape and water and product finding 
pastes


5/11/2016* DP3 17.50 16.08 16.23 0.15 0.113 16.12 2.0 Electric water level indicator not reading; coated with free 
product. Used steel tape and water and product finding 
pastes


5/9/2016* DP3 17.50 16.06 16.46 0.40 0.297 16.16 2.5 Electric water level indicator not reading; coated with free 
product. Used steel tape and water and product finding 
pastes


5/5/2016 DP3 16.00 15.69 15.77 0.08 0.062 15.71 0.20 Water detected at depth of 15.84 feet using electric water 
level indicator


5/4/2016 DP3 15.92 14.90 15.60 0.70 0.523 15.07 1.5 Water detected at depth of 15.75 feet using electric water 
level indicator


5/3/2016 DP3 18.25 -- -- -- -- -- 6.5 Water detected at depth of 18.29 feet using electric water 
level indicator. Could not distinguish using water and 
product finding pastes and could not distinguish free 
product removed from water.


5/2/2016 DP1 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Unable To Access; pump in well


5/2/2016 DP2 16.83 0.00 16.62 0.00 0.00 16.62 0.0 Water detected at depth of 16.70 feet using electric water 
level indicator. Product finding paste did not detect any free 
product


5/2/2016 DP3 18.25 16.95 17.48 0.53 0.40 17.08 0.0 Water detected at depth of 18.05 feet using electric water 
level indicator


5/2/2016 DP4 16.75 0.00 16.60 0.00 0.00 16.60 0.0 Water detected at depth of 16.68 feet using electric water 
level indicator


5/2/2016 MW1 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Unable To Access; car parked on well


5/2/2016 MW2 13.83 13.78 13.79 0.02 0.01 13.78 0.0 Water detected at depth of 13.87 feet using electric water 
level indicator


4/18/2016 DP3 14.33 13.90 13.91 0.02 0.01 13.90 0.0 Water detected at depth of 13.91 feet using electric water 
level indicator


4/6/2016 DP3 13.17 12.57 12.58 0.01 0.01 12.57 0.0 Water detected at depth of 12.59 feet using electric water 
level indicator


3/30/2016* DP3 11.63 11.46 11.54 0.08 0.06 11.48 0.0 Water detected at depth of 11.51 feet using electric water 
level indicator


3/29/2016 DP3 -- -- -- -- -- -- 3.0 Water detected at depth of 14.41 feet using electric water 
level indicator. Could not distinguish using water and 
product finding pastes


2/22/2016 DP3 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Unknown volume of free product removed; field data sheet 
lost


2/9/2016 DP3 14.67 14.39 14.46 0.07 0.05 14.41 0.040


2/4/2016 MW1 21.83 0.00 21.73 0.00 0.00 21.73 0.00


2/4/2016 MW2 12.25 0.00 12.10 0.00 0.00 12.10 0.00


2/4/2016 DP1 17.92 17.57 17.72 0.16 0.12 17.60 0.36 Prior to groundwater extraction


2/4/2016 DP2 15.25 0.00 15.04 0.00 0.00 15.04 0.00


2/4/2016 DP3 14.25 13.94 14.04 0.10 0.08 13.96 0.50


2/4/2016 DP4 15.83 0.00 15.78 0.00 0.00 15.78 0.00


2/3/2016 DP3 14.58 13.65 14.42 0.77 0.58 13.85 4.00


NOTES:
* = Indicates a date where depth to free product and depth to water values appear to be switched on field form.
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Figure 3  
Graph of Water Levels in Site Groundwater Monitoring Network Wells 
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DP3), however the volume removed from the ground in 2016 remains to be verified.  
 
I am out of town Sunday 6/5/16 and Monday 6/6/16, but am otherwise available by cell phone if you have
any questions or need any additional information.
 
Thank you!

Paul
 
Paul H. King
Professional Geologist

P&D Environmental, Inc.
55 Santa Clara Avenue, Suite 240
Oakland, CA 94610

(510) 658-6916 telephone
(510) 834-0152 facsimile
(510) 387-6834 cellular
Paul.King@pdenviro.com

mailto:Paul.King@pdenviro.com


From: Roe, Dilan, Env. Health
To: Soo, Kit, Env. Health
Subject: FW: RO 357 Snow Cleaners, Oakland - 0.9 gallons free product removed from well DP1
Date: Wednesday, July 27, 2016 3:24:36 PM

 
 

From: PDKing0000@aol.com [mailto:PDKing0000@aol.com] 
Sent: Friday, July 1, 2016 1:16 PM
To: Roe, Dilan, Env. Health <Dilan.Roe@acgov.org>
Subject: RO 357 Snow Cleaners, Oakland - 0.9 gallons free product removed from well DP1
 
Hi Dilan,

I visited the RO 357 Snow Cleaners site at 2678 Coolidge Avenue in Oakland today 7/1/16.
 
The groundwater treatment system consists of 3 carbon vessels.  Fluids pumped from dual phase
extraction well DP1 that may have been emulsified are able to separate in the first carbon vessel, with a
reservoir located in the top of the first carbon vessel for the accumulation of any free product that may
separate in the carbon vessel.  Today I decanted 0.9 gallons of free product (Stoddard solvent) from the
reservoir in the first carbon vessel.  This free product shows that there is free product accumulating
periodically in well DP1.
 
The Stoddard solvent is stored at the site in a labeled container pending transportation to a dry cleaning
plant where it is filtered and re-used for dry cleaning.
 
Please let me know if you have any questions or need any additional information.
 
Thank you!

Paul
 
Paul H. King
Professional Geologist

P&D Environmental, Inc.
55 Santa Clara Avenue, Suite 240
Oakland, CA 94610

(510) 658-6916 telephone
(510) 834-0152 facsimile
(510) 387-6834 cellular
Paul.King@pdenviro.com

mailto:/O=ALCOEXCH/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP (FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=DROE
mailto:Kit.Soo@acgov.org
mailto:Paul.King@pdenviro.com


From: PDKing0000@aol.com
To: Soo, Kit, Env. Health
Cc: steven.carmack@pdenviro.com; Roe, Dilan, Env. Health; snowcleaners@sbcglobal.net
Subject: Re: RO357 - Snow Cleaners - 2678 Coolidge Ave, - Recommended Reports for Review
Date: Thursday, July 21, 2016 7:59:33 AM
Attachments: 0298.L70.pdf

1607248.pdf

Hi Kit,
 
In preparation for our upcoming meeting, I recommend reviewing portions of the following documents
prepared by P&D for the subject site:
 
o    8/19/09 Subsurface Investigation Report (document 0298.R6).  This report provides geologic cross
sections A-A' through G-G' with a total of 49 figures showing cross-section and plan view distributions of
Chemicals of Potential Concern (COPCs) in soil, groundwater and soil gas.  This report also includes a
discussion of the complex geology at and near the site.
 
o    12/2/10 Well Installation Report (document 0298.R11).  This report provides updated geologic cross
sections and updated plan view distributions of COPCs in groundwater.
 
o    3/22/10 Soil Gas and Crawl Space Air Investigation Report (document 0298.R8).  This report provides
Site Vicinity Maps of COPC soil gas concentrations.
 
o    1/18/16 Remediation Progress and Groundwater Monitoring Report (document 0298.R18).  This
report includes documentation of the results of groundwater sample analysis for dissolved gases,
dissolved hydrogen, and Gene-Trac testing for evidence of chlorinated ethene-degrading bacteria. 
Please note that Table 3 of the report incorrectly identifies SVE air monitoring as occurring in 2013, and
that the table needs to be amended to identify the SVE air monitoring dates as occurring in 2014.
 
o    5/19/16 Crawl Space Air Sampling Report (document 0298.R19).  This report provides a chronology of
investigation and remediation activities at the site in the Background section of the report, and also
provides a summary of historical crawl space air sample results and calculated risk and hazard associated
with vapor intrusion in the report tables.
 
I have attached a pdf copy of the 4/16/12 Petroleum and HVOC Mass Evaluation (document 0298.L70)
that we prepared and provided to the SWRCB related to the proportion of HVOC and petroleum mass at
the site.  The results of the evaluation are summarized at the end of the letter.  The letter concludes that
greater than 99 percent of the contaminant mass is petroleum.  Following receipt of the letter the SWRCB
approved payment of three UST Fund claims.
 
I have also attached a pdf copy of 7/14/16 laboratory report number 1607248 which provides EPA 8260B
and gas chromatograph fuel fingerprint analysis of the chromatogram for a sample of LNAPL that was
collected from the reservoir in the groundwater treatment system on 7/7/16.  The LNAPL was pumped
from well DP1 at the site and accumulated in the groundwater treatment reservoir.  Please note that the
EPA 8260B results are reported in mg/L.  The results show that the sample is predominantly C9 to C12
hydrocarbons (Stoddard solvent) with 1.6 percent by weight PCE and 0.2 percent by weight TCE detected
in the sample.
 
Copies of the 4/16/12 Petroleum and HVOC Mass Evaluation and the 7/14/16 laboratory report number
1607248 along with the 7/14/16 laboratory report chromatograms will be included in the upcoming 7/30/16
Remediation Progress Report.  A draft copy of the Remediation Progress Report will be provided to you
for review in preparation for our upcoming meeting.
 
Please let me know if you need additional information.

Thank you!

mailto:PDKing0000@aol.com
mailto:Kit.Soo@acgov.org
mailto:steven.carmack@pdenviro.com
mailto:Dilan.Roe@acgov.org
mailto:snowcleaners@sbcglobal.net



P&D ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. 
55 Santa Clara Avenue, Suite 240 


Oakland, CA 94610 
(510) 658-6916 


 
April 16, 2012 
Letter 0298.L70 
 
State Water Resources Control Board 
Division of Financial Assistance 
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund 
1001 I Street, 17th Floor 
P.O. Box 944212 
Sacramento, CA 94244-2120 
 
SUBJECT: PETROLEUM AND HVOC MASS EVALUATION 
  Claim # 16147 
  Snow Cleaners, Inc. 
  2678 Coolidge Avenue 
  Oakland, CA 
 
Dear Mr. Charter,  
 
P&D Environmental, Inc. (P&D) performed an evaluation of the contaminant mass detected in 
soil and groundwater for the subject site in an effort to provide an estimation of the relative 
amounts of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Stoddard solvent and Halogenated Volatile 
Organic Compounds (HVOCs) for the subject site.  The HVOCs evaluated were  
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) and the associated decomposition products Trichloroethene (TCE), cis-
1,2-Dichloroethene (cis-1,2-DCE), and vinyl chloride.   
 
The mass for each contaminant in soil was calculated using the figures and geologic cross-
sections with isoconcentration contours provided in P&D’s Subsurface Investigation Report 
(0298.R6). 
 
The area was determined by using geologic cross-sections.  The scales on the bottom right hand 
corners of cross-section sections C-C’, D-D’, E-E’, F-F’ and G-G’ in Figures 12-31 in P&D’s 
Subsurface Investigation Report were used to calculate the area encompassed by the 
isoconcentration contours.   The area was calculated by tracing the outline of the contour on 
graph paper where the dimension of each square was known to be one square foot.  The outline 
of the contour determined the squares being encompassed by each contour, these squares were 
counted and multiplied by one square foot (area of each square) to determine the contour area.  
The calculated area for each of the cross-sections C-C’, D-D’, E-E’, F-F’ and G-G’ are provided 
in Tables 1A, 1B, 1C, 1D, and 1E, respectively. 
  
The thickness was determined from the geologic cross-sections and these estimated thicknesses 
for each of the cross-sections C-C’, D-D’, E-E’, F-F’ and G-G’ are provided in Tables 1A, 1B, 
1C, 1D, and 1E, respectively. 
 
The volume was converted to cubic centimeters using 1ft3 = 28316.8 cm3 as the conversion 
factor.   
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A bulk density of 1.49 grams per cubic centimeter was used to convert the volume into a mass. 
 
The average concentration was determined by calculating the average of the concentrations 
present in each isoconcentration contour for each contaminant in a cross-section.  
 
The values used for calculating the mass and the resulting mass of each contaminant in soil for 
each of cross-sections C-C’, D-D’, E-E’, F-F’ and G-G’ are provided in Tables 1A, 1B, 1C, 1D, 
and 1E, respectively. 
 
Similar methods were used to calculate the contaminant mass in groundwater, as follows. 
 
The area was determined by using Figures 32, 33, 35, 36, 37 and 38 in P&D’s Subsurface 
Investigation Report using the scale at the bottom right hand corner of each figure.  The area was 
calculated by tracing the outline of the contour on graph paper where the dimension of each 
square was known to be one square foot.  The outline of the contour determined the squares 
being encompassed by each contour, these squares were counted and multiplied by one square 
foot (area of each square) to determine the contour area.  The calculated area for each 
contaminant in groundwater is in Table 2.  
 
The thickness was determined from the figures 32-38 in P&D’s Subsurface Investigation Report. 
 
The volume was converted from cubic feet to liters using 1ft3 = 28.32 L as the conversion factor. 
 
The average concentration was determined by calculating the average of the concentrations 
present in each isoconcentration contour for each contaminant.  
 
The average porosity (n) of 0.437 was used to convert mass to corrected mass by taking porosity 
into consideration.   
 
The values used for calculating the mass and the resulting mass of each contaminant in soil for 
each for each contaminant in groundwater are provided in Table 2. 
 
The values used for calculating the mass and the resulting mass of each contaminant in 
groundwater are provided in Table 2. 
 
The results of the evaluation show that 99.56% of the contaminant mass in soil and groundwater 
consisted of TPH and the remaining 0.44% consisted of HVOC’s.  The results of the evaluation 
are summarized below.  


    Mass (g) % 


SOIL 
TPH 5.52E+06 99.60
HVOCs 2.24E+04 0.40


       


WATER 
TPH 6.30E+04 96.39
HVOCs 2.36E+03 3.61
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Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me at (510) 658-6916. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
P&D Environmental, Inc. 
 
 


 


Paul H. King 
Professional Geologist #5901 
Expires 12/31/13 
 
 


 


 


 
Attachments:  
 
Table 1A - Calculation of Mass (g) of Contamination in Soil for Geologic Cross-Section C-C’ 
Table 1B - Calculation of Mass (g) of Contamination in Soil for Geologic Cross-Section D-D’ 
Table 1C - Calculation of Mass (g) of Contamination in Soil for Geologic Cross-Section E-E’ 
Table 1D - Calculation of Mass (g) of Contamination in Soil for Geologic Cross-Section F-F’ 
Table 1E - Calculation of Mass (g) of Contamination in Soil for Geologic Cross-Section G-G’ 
Table 2 - Calculation of Mass (g) of Contamination in Groundwater  
 
Enclosure 
 
Cc: Mr. Harold Turner, Snow Cleaners (without enclosures) 
 
PHK/hd 
0298.L70 
 


SOIL & WATER TPH 5.59E+06 99.56
  HVOCs 2.47E+04 0.44
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 0298.L70
Table 1A


Calculation of Mass (g) of Contamination in Soil for Geologic Cross-Section C-C'


Parameter Area (sq ft)
Thickness 


(ft)
Volume 


(cubic ft)


Volume 
(cubic 


cm)


Bulk 
Density 
(g/cm^3)


Weight 
(Kg)


Average 
Concentration 


(mg/Kg) Mass (g)
Cross-
Section Figure


TPH- Soddard Solvent 340 12.5 4250 1.2E+08 1.49 1.79E+05 5.27 9.45E+02 C-C' 13
40 12.5 500 1.42E+07 1.49 2.11E+04 400 8.44E+03
224 12.5 2800 7.93E+07 1.49 1.18E+05 310 3.66E+04
228 12.5 2850 8.07E+07 1.49 1.20E+05 6.8 8.18E+02
16 12.5 200 5.66E+06 1.49 8.44E+03 14000 1.18E+05
420 12.5 5250 1.49E+08 1.49 2.22E+05 5133 1.14E+06


Total 4.49E+08 1.49 6.69E+05 3309.18 2.21E+06


cis-1,2-DCE 800 7.5 6000 1.70E+08 1.49 2.53E+05 0.024 6.08E+00 C-C' 16
1080 7.5 8100 2.29E+08 1.49 3.42E+05 0.226 7.72E+01
150 7.5 1125 3.19E+07 1.49 4.75E+04 0.12 5.70E+00
70 7.5 525 1.49E+07 1.49 2.22E+04 0 0.00E+00
80 7.5 600 1.70E+07 1.49 2.53E+04 2.5 6.33E+01
170 7.5 1275 3.61E+07 1.49 5.38E+04 0.15 8.07E+00


Total 4.99E+08 1.49 7.44E+05 0.50 3.74E+02


PCE 500 20 10000 2.83E+08 1.49 4.22E+05 25.5 1.08E+04 C-C' 14
755 20 15100 4.28E+08 1.49 6.37E+05 0.07 4.46E+01


Total 7.11E+08 1.49 1.06E+06 12.79 1.35E+04


TCE 200 18 3600 1.02E+08 1.49 1.52E+05 6.3 9.57E+02 C-C' 15
610 18 10980 3.11E+08 1.49 4.63E+05 0.04132 1.91E+01


Total 4.13E+08 1.49 6.15E+05 3.17066 1.95E+03


Sum of mass in grams 2.23E+06
% of TPH contamination 99.29
% of other contaminants 0.71
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 0298.L70
Table 1B


Calculation of Mass (g) of Contamination in Soil for Geologic Cross-Section D-D'


Parameter Area (sq ft)
Thickness 


(ft)
Volume 


(cubic ft)
Volume 


(cubic cm)


Bulk 
Density 


(g/cm^3)
Weight 


(Kg)


Average 
Concentration 


(mg/Kg) Mass (g)
Cross-
Section Figure


TPH- Soddard Solvent 360 12.5 4500 1.27E+08 1.49 1.90E+05 0 0.00E+00 D-D' 17
40 12.5 500 1.42E+07 1.49 2.11E+04 160.00 3.38E+03


640 12.5 8000 2.27E+08 1.49 3.38E+05 3.46 1.17E+03
270 12.5 3375 9.56E+07 1.49 1.42E+05 0 0.00E+00
330 12.5 4125 1.17E+08 1.49 1.74E+05 450.00 7.83E+04
140 12.5 1750 4.96E+07 1.49 7.38E+04 1700.00 1.26E+05


1020 12.5 12750 3.61E+08 1.49 5.38E+05 6.53 3.51E+03
15 12.5 187.5 5.31E+06 1.49 7.91E+03 0 0.00E+00


Total 9.96E+08 1.49 1.48E+06 290.00 4.31E+05


cis-1,2-DCE 292.5 7.5 2193.75 6.21E+07 1.49 9.26E+04 0.00472 4.37E-01 D-D' 20
130.75 7.5 980.625 2.78E+07 1.49 4.14E+04 0 0.00E+00


14.1 7.5 105.75 2.99E+06 1.49 4.46E+03 0 0.00E+00
Total 9.29E+07 1.49 1.38E+05 0.001573333 2.18E-01


PCE 240 20 4800 1.36E+08 1.49 2.03E+05 18.15 3.68E+03 D-D' 18
330 20 6600 1.87E+08 1.49 2.78E+05 0.37 1.03E+02
30 20 600 1.70E+07 1.49 2.53E+04 0 0.00E+00


780 20 15600 4.42E+08 1.49 6.58E+05 0.06 3.91E+01
20 20 400 1.13E+07 1.49 1.69E+04 0 0.00E+00


260 20 5200 1.47E+08 1.49 2.19E+05 0.28 6.21E+01
1020 20 20400 5.78E+08 1.49 8.61E+05 0.00 0.00E+00


Total 1.52E+09 1.49 2.26E+06 2.69 6.09E+03


TCE 132 18 2376 6.73E+07 1.49 1.00E+05 0.00 0.00E+00 D-D' 19
11.69 18 210.42 5.96E+06 1.49 8.88E+03 0.80 7.10E+00


591.81 18 10652.58 3.02E+08 1.49 4.49E+05 0.04 1.65E+01
38.5 18 693 1.96E+07 1.49 2.92E+04 0.16 4.68E+00
660 18 11880 3.36E+08 1.49 5.01E+05 0.00 0.00E+00


Total 7.31E+08 1.49 1.09E+06 0.20 2.17E+02


Sum of mass in grams 4.37E+05
% of TPH contamination 98.56
% of other contaminants 1.44
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 0298.L70
Table 1C


Calculation of Mass (g) of Contamination in Soil for Geologic Cross-Section E-E'


Parameter Area (sq ft) Thickness (ft)
Volume 


(cubic ft)
Volume 


(cubic cm)


Bulk 
Density 
(g/cm^3)


Weight 
(Kg)


Average 
Concentration 


(mg/Kg) Mass (g) Cross section Figure
TPH- Soddard Solvent 60 12.5 750 2.12E+07 1.49 3.16E+04 150 4.75E+03 E-E' 21


640 12.5 8000 2.27E+08 1.49 3.38E+05 2940 9.92E+05
190 12.5 2375 6.73E+07 1.49 1.00E+05 10.5 1.05E+03
40 12.5 500 1.42E+07 1.49 2.11E+04 0 0.00E+00
120 12.5 1500 4.25E+07 1.49 6.33E+04 600 3.80E+04
100 12.5 1250 3.54E+07 1.49 5.27E+04 11500 6.07E+05
30 12.5 375 1.06E+07 1.49 1.58E+04 0 0.00E+00
80 12.5 1000 2.83E+07 1.49 4.22E+04 0 0.00E+00
780 12.5 9750 2.76E+08 1.49 4.11E+05 0 0.00E+00
445 12.5 5562.5 1.58E+08 1.49 2.35E+05 8.4 1.97E+03


Total 8.80E+08 1.49 1.31E+06 1520.89 1.99E+06


cis-1,2-DCE 530 7.5 3975 1.13E+08 1.49 1.68E+05 0.1 1.68E+01 E-E' 22
60 7.5 450 1.27E+07 1.49 1.90E+04 0.54 1.02E+01
80 7.5 600 1.70E+07 1.49 2.53E+04 0.15 3.80E+00


Total 1.42E+08 1.49 2.12E+05 0.26 5.55E+01


Sum of mass in grams 1.99E+06
% of TPH contamination 100.00
% of other contaminants 0.00
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 0298.L70
Table 1D


Calculation of Mass (g) of Contamination in Soil for Geologic Cross-Section F-F'


Parameter Area (sq ft) Thickness (ft)
Volume 


(cubic ft)


Volume 
(cubic 


cm)


Bulk 
Density 


(g/cm^3)
Weight 


(Kg)


Average 
Concentration 


(mg/Kg) Mass (g) Cross section Figure
TPH- Soddard Solvent 510 12.5 6375 1.81E+08 1.49 2.69E+05 275 7.40E+04 F-F' 23


740 12.5 9250 2.62E+08 1.49 3.90E+05 1870 7.30E+05
Total 4.42E+08 1.49 6.59E+05 1072.5 7.07E+05


PCE 449.4 20 8988 2.55E+08 1.49 3.79E+05 0.049 1.86E+01 F-F' 24


TCE 191.25 18 3442.5 97480584 1.49 1.45E+05 0.0055 7.99E-01 F-F' 25


Sum of mass in grams = 7.07E+05
% of TPH contamination in soil= 100.00
% of other contaminants in soil= 0.00
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 0298.L70
Table 1E


Calculation of Mass (g) of Contamination in Soil for Geologic Cross-Section G-G'


Parameter Area (sq ft) Thickness (ft)
Volume 


(cubic ft)


Volume 
(cubic 


cm)


Bulk 
Density 


(g/cm^3)
Weight 


(Kg)


Average 
Concentration 


(mg/Kg) Mass (g) Cross section Figure
TPH- Soddard Solvent 240 12.5 3000 84950400 1.49 126576.1 0 0 G-G' 27


70 12.5 875 24777200 1.49 36918.03 200 7.38E+03
70 12.5 875 24777200 1.49 36918.03 2500 9.23E+04


Total 1.35E+08 1.49 200412.2 900 1.80E+05


PCE 2138.5 20 42770 1.21E+09 1.49 1804553 0 0 G-G' 28
99.5 20 1990 56350432 1.49 83962.14 0 0
72 20 1440 40776192 1.49 60756.53 0.155 9.42E+00


Total 1.31E+09 1.49 1949272 0.051666667 1.01E+02


Sum of mass in grams 1.80E+05
% of TPH contamination 99.94
% of other contaminants 0.06
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 0298.L70
Table 2


Calculation of Mass (g) of Contamination in Groundwater 


Parameter Area (sq ft) Thickness (ft)


Volume 
(cubic 


ft) Volume (L)


Average 
Concentration 


(ug/L) Mass (Kg)
Porosity 


(n)


Mass in g (taking 
porosity into 


consideration) Figure
Benzene 1850 13.5 24975 7.07E+05 3.6 2.52 0.437 1.10E+00 33


TPH 352 12.5 4400 1.25E+05 720.0 89.71 0.437 3.92E+01 32
248 12.5 3100 8.78E+04 0.0 0 0.437 0.00E+00
616 12.5 7700 2.18E+05 1.62E+04 3539.44 0.437 1.55E+03
480 12.5 6000 1.70E+05 9.84E+05 167100.74 0.437 7.30E+04
352 12.5 4400 1.25E+05 4.20E+04 5232.96 0.437 2.29E+03
232 12.5 2900 8.21E+04 0.0 0 0.437 0.00E+00
740 12.5 9250 2.62E+05 96.7 25.33 0.437 1.11E+01
104 12.5 1300 3.68E+04 0.0 0 0.437 0.00E+00


Total 39050 1.11E+06 1.30E+05 144105.36 0.437 6.30E+04


PCE 1519.76 20 30395.2 8.61E+05 180.0 154.93 0.437 6.77E+01 35
602.9 20 12058 3.41E+05 0.0 0 0.437 0.00E+00


Total 1.20E+06 90.00 108.19 0.437 4.73E+01


TCE 744 18 13392 3.79E+05 21.00 7.96 0.437 3.48E+00 36


cis-1,2-DCE 32 7.5 240 6.80E+03 2.50E+04 169.90 0.437 7.42E+01 37
1384 7.5 10380 2.94E+05 345.0 101.41 0.437 4.43E+01
1504 7.5 11280 3.19E+05 20.2 6.45 0.437 2.82E+00


Total 2920 7.5 21900 6.20E+05 8455.07 5243.32 0.437 2.29E+03


Vinyl Chloride 448 4 1792 5.07E+04 13.9 0.70 0.437 3.08E-01 38
784 4 3136 8.88E+04 9.0 0.80 0.437 3.48E-01
96 4 384 1.09E+04 710.0 7.72 0.437 3.37E+00


Total 1328 4 5312 1.50E+05 244.28 36.74 0.437 1.61E+01


Sum of mass in grams 6.53E+04
% of TPH contamination in groundwater 96.39
% of other contaminants in groundwater 3.61
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Glossary of Terms & Qualifier Definitions


Client: P & D Environmental


Project: 0298; SNOW Cleaners


WorkOrder: 1607248


McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701


Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269


http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com"When Quality Counts"


Glossary Abbreviation


%D Serial Dilution Percent Difference


95% Interval 95% Confident Interval


DF Dilution Factor


DI WET (DISTLC) Waste Extraction Test using DI water


DISS Dissolved (direct analysis of 0.45 µm filtered and acidified water sample)


DLT Dilution Test (Serial Dilution)


DUP Duplicate


e spike reference value above calibration level


EDL Estimated Detection Limit


ITEF International Toxicity Equivalence Factor


LCS Laboratory Control Sample


MB Method Blank


MB % Rec % Recovery of Surrogate in Method Blank, if applicable


MDL Method Detection Limit


ML Minimum Level of Quantitation


MS Matrix Spike


MSD Matrix Spike Duplicate


N/A Not Applicable


ND Not detected at or above the indicated MDL or RL


NR Data Not Reported due to matrix interference or insufficient sample amount.


PDS Post Digestion Spike


PDSD Post Digestion Spike Duplicate


PF Prep Factor


RD Relative Difference


RL Reporting Limit (The RL is the lowest calibration standard in a multipoint calibration.)


RPD Relative Percent Deviation


RRT Relative Retention Time


SPK Val Spike Value


SPKRef Val Spike Reference Value


SPLP Synthetic Precipitation Leachate Procedure


ST Sorbent Tube


TCLP Toxicity Characteristic Leachate Procedure


TEQ Toxicity Equivalents


WET (STLC) Waste Extraction Test (Soluble Threshold Limit Concentration)


Analytical Qualifiers


d7 strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant in the TPH(g) chromatogram
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Analytical Report


McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701


Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269


http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com"When Quality Counts"


Client: P & D Environmental


Project: 0298; SNOW Cleaners


Date Received: 7/7/16 16:45


Date Prepared: 7/7/16


WorkOrder: 1607248


Extraction Method: SW5030B


Analytical Method: SW8260B


Unit: mg/L


Volatile Organics by P&T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)


DP1 Free Product 070716 1607248-001A Oil 07/07/2016 11:45 GC18 123408


Analytes Result DF Date AnalyzedRL


Client ID Lab ID Matrix Date Collected Instrument Batch ID


Acetone ND 10,000 100 07/14/2016 12:23


tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 500 100 07/14/2016 12:23


Benzene ND 500 100 07/14/2016 12:23


Bromobenzene ND 500 100 07/14/2016 12:23


Bromochloromethane ND 500 100 07/14/2016 12:23


Bromodichloromethane ND 500 100 07/14/2016 12:23


Bromoform ND 500 100 07/14/2016 12:23


Bromomethane ND 500 100 07/14/2016 12:23


2-Butanone (MEK) ND 2000 100 07/14/2016 12:23


t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 5000 100 07/14/2016 12:23


n-Butyl benzene ND 500 100 07/14/2016 12:23


sec-Butyl benzene ND 500 100 07/14/2016 12:23


tert-Butyl benzene ND 500 100 07/14/2016 12:23


Carbon Disulfide ND 500 100 07/14/2016 12:23


Carbon Tetrachloride ND 500 100 07/14/2016 12:23


Chlorobenzene ND 500 100 07/14/2016 12:23


Chloroethane ND 500 100 07/14/2016 12:23


Chloroform ND 500 100 07/14/2016 12:23


Chloromethane ND 500 100 07/14/2016 12:23


2-Chlorotoluene ND 500 100 07/14/2016 12:23


4-Chlorotoluene ND 500 100 07/14/2016 12:23


Dibromochloromethane ND 500 100 07/14/2016 12:23


1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 500 100 07/14/2016 12:23


1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 500 100 07/14/2016 12:23


Dibromomethane ND 500 100 07/14/2016 12:23


1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 500 100 07/14/2016 12:23


1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 500 100 07/14/2016 12:23


1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 500 100 07/14/2016 12:23


Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 500 100 07/14/2016 12:23


1,1-Dichloroethane ND 500 100 07/14/2016 12:23


1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND 500 100 07/14/2016 12:23


1,1-Dichloroethene ND 500 100 07/14/2016 12:23


cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 500 100 07/14/2016 12:23


trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 500 100 07/14/2016 12:23


1,2-Dichloropropane ND 500 100 07/14/2016 12:23


1,3-Dichloropropane ND 500 100 07/14/2016 12:23


2,2-Dichloropropane ND 500 100 07/14/2016 12:23


Angela Rydelius, Lab ManagerNELAP 4033ORELAP


(Cont.)


Page 3 of 15







Analytical Report


McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701


Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269


http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com"When Quality Counts"


Client: P & D Environmental


Project: 0298; SNOW Cleaners


Date Received: 7/7/16 16:45


Date Prepared: 7/7/16


WorkOrder: 1607248


Extraction Method: SW5030B


Analytical Method: SW8260B


Unit: mg/L


Volatile Organics by P&T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)


DP1 Free Product 070716 1607248-001A Oil 07/07/2016 11:45 GC18 123408


Analytes Result DF Date AnalyzedRL


Client ID Lab ID Matrix Date Collected Instrument Batch ID


1,1-Dichloropropene ND 500 100 07/14/2016 12:23


cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 500 100 07/14/2016 12:23


trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 500 100 07/14/2016 12:23


Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) ND 500 100 07/14/2016 12:23


Ethylbenzene ND 500 100 07/14/2016 12:23


Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 500 100 07/14/2016 12:23


Freon 113 ND 10,000 100 07/14/2016 12:23


Hexachlorobutadiene ND 500 100 07/14/2016 12:23


Hexachloroethane ND 500 100 07/14/2016 12:23


2-Hexanone ND 500 100 07/14/2016 12:23


Isopropylbenzene ND 500 100 07/14/2016 12:23


4-Isopropyl toluene ND 500 100 07/14/2016 12:23


Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 500 100 07/14/2016 12:23


Methylene chloride ND 500 100 07/14/2016 12:23


4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND 500 100 07/14/2016 12:23


Naphthalene ND 500 100 07/14/2016 12:23


n-Propyl benzene ND 500 100 07/14/2016 12:23


Styrene ND 500 100 07/14/2016 12:23


1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 500 100 07/14/2016 12:23


1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 500 100 07/14/2016 12:23


Tetrachloroethene    16,000 500 100 07/14/2016 12:23


Toluene ND 500 100 07/14/2016 12:23


1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 500 100 07/14/2016 12:23


1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 500 100 07/14/2016 12:23


1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 500 100 07/14/2016 12:23


1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 500 100 07/14/2016 12:23


Trichloroethene    2000 500 100 07/14/2016 12:23


Trichlorofluoromethane ND 500 100 07/14/2016 12:23


1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 500 100 07/14/2016 12:23


1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 500 100 07/14/2016 12:23


1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 500 100 07/14/2016 12:23


Vinyl Chloride ND 500 100 07/14/2016 12:23


Xylenes, Total ND 500 100 07/14/2016 12:23


Angela Rydelius, Lab ManagerNELAP 4033ORELAP


(Cont.)
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Analytical Report


McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701


Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269


http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com"When Quality Counts"


Client: P & D Environmental


Project: 0298; SNOW Cleaners


Date Received: 7/7/16 16:45


Date Prepared: 7/7/16


WorkOrder: 1607248


Extraction Method: SW5030B


Analytical Method: SW8260B


Unit: mg/L


Volatile Organics by P&T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)


DP1 Free Product 070716 1607248-001A Oil 07/07/2016 11:45 GC18 123408


Analytes Result DF Date AnalyzedRL


Client ID Lab ID Matrix Date Collected Instrument Batch ID


Surrogates REC (%) Limits


Analyst(s): KF


Dibromofluoromethane 113 70-130 07/14/2016 12:23


Toluene-d8 105 70-130 07/14/2016 12:23


4-BFB 96 70-130 07/14/2016 12:23


Angela Rydelius, Lab ManagerNELAP 4033ORELAP
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Fuel FingerPrint *


Client Project ID:   0298; SNOW 


Cleaners


P & D Environmental


55 Santa Clara, Ste.240


Oakland, CA 94610


Client Contact: Paul King


Client P.O.:


Date Sampled: 07/07/16


Date Received: 07/07/16


Date Extracted: 07/07/16


Date Analyzed: 07/09/16


Work Order: 1607248Extraction method: SW3580A Analytical methods: SW8015B


Lab ID Fuel FingerprintClient ID Matrix


McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701


Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269


http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com"When Quality Counts"


DP1 Free Product 


070716


This sample contains a hydrocarbon pattern between C9 and C12 that possibly resembles 


stoddard solvent, and a small  pattarn in diesel range; between C10 and C23 that could be


aged diesel. The chromatograms are enclosed.


1607248-001A O


Angela Rydelius, Lab ManagerTK Analyst's InitialNELAP 4033ORELAP
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Quality Control Report


McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701


Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269


http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com"When Quality Counts"


Client: P & D Environmental


Project: 0298; SNOW Cleaners


Date Analyzed: 7/14/16


Date Prepared: 7/7/16


WorkOrder: 1607248


BatchID: 123408


Analytical Method: SW8260B


Unit: mg/L


Sample ID: MB-123408


Instrument: GC18


Matrix: Oil


Extraction Method: SW5030B


QC Summary Report for SW8260B


Analyte MB 


Result


LCS 


Result


RL SPK 


Val


MB SS 


%REC


LCS 


%REC


LCS 


Limits


Acetone ND - 100 - - - -


tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND - 5.0 - - - -


Benzene ND - 5.0 - - - -


Bromobenzene ND - 5.0 - - - -


Bromochloromethane ND - 5.0 - - - -


Bromodichloromethane ND - 5.0 - - - -


Bromoform ND - 5.0 - - - -


Bromomethane ND - 5.0 - - - -


2-Butanone (MEK) ND - 20 - - - -


t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND - 50 - - - -


n-Butyl benzene ND - 5.0 - - - -


sec-Butyl benzene ND - 5.0 - - - -


tert-Butyl benzene ND - 5.0 - - - -


Carbon Disulfide ND - 5.0 - - - -


Carbon Tetrachloride ND - 5.0 - - - -


Chlorobenzene ND - 5.0 - - - -


Chloroethane ND - 5.0 - - - -


Chloroform ND - 5.0 - - - -


Chloromethane ND - 5.0 - - - -


2-Chlorotoluene ND - 5.0 - - - -


4-Chlorotoluene ND - 5.0 - - - -


Dibromochloromethane ND - 5.0 - - - -


1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND - 5.0 - - - -


1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND - 5.0 - - - -


Dibromomethane ND - 5.0 - - - -


1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND - 5.0 - - - -


1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND - 5.0 - - - -


1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND - 5.0 - - - -


Dichlorodifluoromethane ND - 5.0 - - - -


1,1-Dichloroethane ND - 5.0 - - - -


1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND - 5.0 - - - -


1,1-Dichloroethene ND - 5.0 - - - -


cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND - 5.0 - - - -


trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND - 5.0 - - - -


1,2-Dichloropropane ND - 5.0 - - - -


1,3-Dichloropropane ND - 5.0 - - - -


2,2-Dichloropropane ND - 5.0 - - - -


QA/QC OfficerNELAP 4033ORELAP


(Cont.)
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Quality Control Report


McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701


Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269


http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com"When Quality Counts"


Client: P & D Environmental


Project: 0298; SNOW Cleaners


Date Analyzed: 7/14/16


Date Prepared: 7/7/16


WorkOrder: 1607248


BatchID: 123408


Analytical Method: SW8260B


Unit: mg/L


Sample ID: MB-123408


Instrument: GC18


Matrix: Oil


Extraction Method: SW5030B


QC Summary Report for SW8260B


Analyte MB 


Result


LCS 


Result


RL SPK 


Val


MB SS 


%REC


LCS 


%REC


LCS 


Limits


1,1-Dichloropropene ND - 5.0 - - - -


cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND - 5.0 - - - -


trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND - 5.0 - - - -


Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) ND - 5.0 - - - -


Ethylbenzene ND - 5.0 - - - -


Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND - 5.0 - - - -


Freon 113 ND - 100 - - - -


Hexachlorobutadiene ND - 5.0 - - - -


Hexachloroethane ND - 5.0 - - - -


2-Hexanone ND - 5.0 - - - -


Isopropylbenzene ND - 5.0 - - - -


4-Isopropyl toluene ND - 5.0 - - - -


Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND - 5.0 - - - -


Methylene chloride ND - 5.0 - - - -


4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND - 5.0 - - - -


Naphthalene ND - 5.0 - - - -


n-Propyl benzene ND - 5.0 - - - -


Styrene ND - 5.0 - - - -


1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND - 5.0 - - - -


1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND - 5.0 - - - -


Tetrachloroethene ND - 5.0 - - - -


Toluene ND - 5.0 - - - -


1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND - 5.0 - - - -


1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND - 5.0 - - - -


1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND - 5.0 - - - -


1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND - 5.0 - - - -


Trichloroethene ND - 5.0 - - - -


Trichlorofluoromethane ND - 5.0 - - - -


1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND - 5.0 - - - -


1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND - 5.0 - - - -


1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND - 5.0 - - - -


Vinyl Chloride ND - 5.0 - - - -


Xylenes, Total ND - 5.0 - - - -


QA/QC OfficerNELAP 4033ORELAP


(Cont.)
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Quality Control Report


McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701


Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269


http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com"When Quality Counts"


Client: P & D Environmental


Project: 0298; SNOW Cleaners


Date Analyzed: 7/14/16


Date Prepared: 7/7/16


WorkOrder: 1607248


BatchID: 123408


Analytical Method: SW8260B


Unit: mg/L


Sample ID: MB-123408


Instrument: GC18


Matrix: Oil


Extraction Method: SW5030B


QC Summary Report for SW8260B


Analyte MB 


Result


LCS 


Result


RL SPK 


Val


MB SS 


%REC


LCS 


%REC


LCS 


Limits


Surrogate Recovery


Dibromofluoromethane 296 - 250 118 - -


Toluene-d8 262 - 250 105 - -


4-BFB 24.0 - 25 96 - -


QA/QC OfficerNELAP 4033ORELAP
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Quality Control Report


McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701


Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269


http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com"When Quality Counts"


Client: P & D Environmental


Project: 0298; SNOW Cleaners


Date Analyzed: 7/11/16


Date Prepared: 7/7/16


WorkOrder: 1607248


BatchID: 123407


Analytical Method: SW8021B/8015Bm


Unit: mg/L


Sample ID: MB-123407


Instrument: GC19


Matrix: Oil


Extraction Method: SW5030B


QC Summary Report for SW8021B/8015Bm


Analyte MB 


Result


LCS 


Result


RL SPK 


Val


MB SS 


%REC


LCS 


%REC


LCS 


Limits


TPH(btex) ND - 500 - - - -


MTBE ND - 50 - - - -


Benzene ND - 5.0 - - - -


Toluene ND - 5.0 - - - -


Ethylbenzene ND - 5.0 - - - -


Xylenes ND - 15 - - - -


Surrogate Recovery


aaa-TFT 95.0 - 100 95 - -


QA/QC OfficerNELAP 4033ORELAP
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Quality Control Report


McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701


Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269


http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com"When Quality Counts"


Client: P & D Environmental


Project: 0298; SNOW Cleaners


Date Analyzed: 7/8/16


Date Prepared: 7/7/16


WorkOrder: 1607248


BatchID: 123419


Analytical Method: SW8015B


Unit: mg/kg


Sample ID: MB-123419


Instrument: GC11B


Matrix: Oil


Extraction Method: SW3580A


QC Report for SW8015B w/out SG Clean-Up


Analyte MB 


Result


LCS 


Result


RL SPK 


Val


MB SS 


%REC


LCS 


%REC


LCS 


Limits


TPH-Diesel (C10-C23) ND - 160 - - - -


TPH-Motor Oil (C18-C36) ND - 800 - - - -


Surrogate Recovery


C9 1880 - 2000 94 - -


QA/QC OfficerNELAP 4033ORELAP
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McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
1534 Willow Pass Rd


Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701


(925) 252-9262


CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD Page 


Lab ID Matrix Collection Date Hold


Requested Tests (See legend below)


Report to:


Paul King


55 Santa Clara, Ste.240


Oakland, CA  94610


(510) 658-6916 FAX: 510-834-0152


PO:


07/07/2016


Client ID


ProjectNo: 0298; SNOW Cleaners


WorkOrder: 1607248


1 of 1


Date Logged:


Date Received: 07/07/2016


1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12


P & D Environmental


Bill to:


Accounts Payable


P & D Environmental


55 Santa Clara, Ste.240


Oakland, CA 94610


Requested TAT: 5 days;


ClientCode: PDEO


Email: lab@pdenviro.com; Paul.King@pdenviro.c


EDF EQuIS Email HardCopy ThirdPartyExcel J-flagWriteOn


cc/3rd Party:


WaterTrax


A1607248-001 Oil 7/7/2016 11:45DP1 Free Product 070716 A A


Prepared by:  Jena Alfaro


NOTE:  Soil samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made (Water samples are 30 days).  
Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.


Comments: Always send reports to: lab@pdenviro.com; Paul.King@pdenviro.com; pdking0000@aol.com


8260B_O G-MBTEX_O TPH(FF)_O1 2 3 4


5 6 7 8


9 10


Test Legend:


11 12


The following SampID: 001A contains testgroup.
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Lab ID Client ID Collection Date 


& Time


Date Logged:


TATMatrix Test Name Containers 


/Composites


WORK ORDER SUMMARY


Work Order: 1607248


Comments: Always send reports to: lab@pdenviro.com; 


Paul.King@pdenviro.com; pdking0000@aol.com


Client Name: P & D ENVIRONMENTAL


Project: 0298; SNOW Cleaners


QC Level: LEVEL 2


HoldDe-


chlorinated


SubOutBottle & Preservative


7/7/2016


Sediment 


Content


EDF Fax Email HardCopy ThirdPartyExcel J-flagWriteOn


Paul KingClient Contact:


lab@pdenviro.com; Paul.King@pdenviro.com; 


pdking0000@aol.com


Contact's Email:


WaterTrax


McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701


Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269


http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com"When Quality Counts"


1607248-001A DP1 Free Product 070716 7/7/2016 11:45 5 daysOil TPH (Fuel Fingerprint) 1 aVOA


5 daysSW8260B (VOCs)


1 of 1Page


- STLC and TCLP extractions require 2 days to complete; therefore, all TATs begin after the extraction is completed (i.e., One-day TAT yields results 


in 3 days from sample submission).


NOTES:


- MAI assumes that all material present in the provided sampling container is considered part of the sample - MAI does not exclude any material from 


the sample prior to sample preparation unless requested in writing by the client.
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Sample Receipt Checklist


McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701


Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269


http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com"When Quality Counts"


Client Name: P & D Environmental


WorkOrder №: 1607248


Date Logged: 7/7/2016


Logged by: Jena Alfaro


Matrix: Oil


Carrier: Client Drop-In


Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes No


Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes No NA


Samples Received on Ice? Yes No


Chain of custody present? Yes No


Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes No


Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes No


Samples in proper containers/bottles? Yes No


Sample containers intact? Yes No


Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes No


All samples received within holding time? Yes No


NASample/Temp Blank temperature


Yes No NAWater - VOA vials have zero headspace / no bubbles?


pH acceptable upon receipt (Metal: <2; 522: <4; 218.7: >8)? Yes No NA


Temp: 17.2°C


Chain of Custody (COC) Information


Yes NoSample IDs noted by Client on COC?


Yes NoDate and Time of collection noted by Client on COC?


Yes NoSampler's name noted on COC?


Sample Receipt Information


Sample Preservation and Hold Time (HT) Information


Sample labels checked for correct preservation? Yes No


Project Name: 0298; SNOW Cleaners


(Ice Type: WET ICE )


Comments:


Total Chlorine tested and acceptable upon receipt for EPA 522? Yes No NA


UCMR3 Samples:


Free Chlorine tested and acceptable upon receipt for EPA 218.7, 
300.1, 537, 539?


Yes No NA


Date and Time Received: 7/7/2016 16:45


Received by: Maria Venegas
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Paul
 
 
In a message dated 7/20/2016 19:18:16 Pacific Daylight Time, PDKing0000@aol.com writes:

Hi Kit,
 
Can we meet  27 July 2016 – 3-5 pm for this case?
 
Please let me know.
 
Thank you!

Paul
 
Paul H. King
Professional Geologist

P&D Environmental, Inc.
55 Santa Clara Avenue, Suite 240
Oakland, CA 94610

(510) 658-6916 telephone
(510) 834-0152 facsimile
(510) 387-6834 cellular
Paul.King@pdenviro.com
 
 
In a message dated 7/19/2016 09:48:02 Pacific Daylight Time, Kit.Soo@acgov.org writes:

Dear Mr. Turner,

 

This is inform you that I have been assigned as the new primary caseworker for your
project.  As an initial step, I would like to set up a meeting to discuss the subject site,
the documents you have submitted, and to address some of the questions that your
consultant P&D Environmental (Paul King) has indicated in recent emails to the Agency
(Dilan Roe).     

 

We are currently reviewing the following document that you submitted as per Alameda
County Environmental Health correspondence dated 20 January 2016:

-          Crawl Space Air Sampling Report, dated 9 May 2016, submitted 12 May 2016

We also understand that a Remediation Progress Report is due on 30 July 2016 and
look forward to receiving that. 

 

The following are our availability, please select one and let us know whether any of the
dates and times below work for you:

-          27 July 2016 – 3-5 pm

-          28 July 2016 – 9-11 am



-          3 August 2016 – 3-5 pm

 

Please let us know by Tuesday 26 July.  If none of these dates work for your schedule,
go ahead and send three new dates and times.  We look forward to meeting with you. 

 

Thank you, Kit

 

Kit Soo, PG

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Department of  Environmental Health (ACDEH)

1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy

Alameda, CA 94502

Direct - 510-567-6791

kit.soo@acgov.org

 

=


